




April 3,.1981 

Mr. John Whalley 
P.O Box tok 
Lima, New York 14485 uy 

Dear Mr. Whalley: 

I really enjoyed meeting you and your wife last Monday evening 
and looking at your paintings. You are really a very fine 
artist and I look forward to following your progress. 

his && to confirm our telephone agreement on Tuesday that you 
are selling me your two paintings, the one with the bas ome 
the other with the drm—as, for a total of $2000.00 nis 
my check is enclosed. 

I know that I can rely upon your assurance that you will do your 
very best to complete them, but of course there is no hurry. 

I believe that Mr. Young will not mind keeping 
his home until his brother : cate picks them up 
visits the Rochester area. Barry will then arra 
shipment of the painting s from his office to me 
my son, Daniel, might be going to school at the 
of Technology, and if so, he might come to pick 

If you routinely frame your paintings in those simple, but 
attractive, brown-line frames, then I would appreciate your 
adding these frames to the deal. 

Have you ever considered doing a chemically related still life, 
say, of laboratory glassware? 

For the sake of good order, could you please send me a bill of 
sale describing cia two paintings by subject and size. Also, 
could you please sign and date both paintings. Could you also 
inscribe each on the back, "Sold to Dr. A. Bader in April of 
ut bo a WAAR 





3, 1981 

to give a copy of jay I also impose upon you £ th 
rt thanks for his intro >. Young, with my sincere 

Best personal regards from house to house. 

GC LOSUTS 

Kaw ry yay vd “ ec: Mr. Barry Young La 
Wine \ “1 ir. Young 





We toy mete SF 
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aldrich chemical B TEECaE COMRDAME EC_ 

Dr. Alfred R. Bader 
President 

Novaigh UGi Ae She Rel 

Mr. John Whalley 
ee aGe Ghfspe soe ee 
Lima, “New York) 914465 

Dear Mr. Whalley: 

Thank you for your detailed letter of April 8 and the bill of 
sale for the two paintings. 

Never in my life have I owned an egg tempera painting and need 
guidance as to how to make certain that the paintings last 
practically indefinitely. Should I put them under glass and 
seal them hermetically? 

I have never bought a painting that has been copyrighted and knew 
nothing about this when I bought your paintings. I had not con- 
templated reproducing them. However; we do use paintings on our 
Aldrichimica Acta,, sample copy enclosed. Generally, I have used 
old master paintings in my collection, but occasionally have used 
modern paintings, for instance, a portrait by John Singer Sargent. 
Your paintings are so beautiful that I may some day want to use 
them on sour.Acta covers, or possibly even on a catalos cover.) if 
on a catalog, then we might want to make reproductions. This would 
be particularly pertinent if you would ever paint a painting 
related to chemistry. Hence, please specifically give me the 
right to reproduce whatever paintings I purchase from you. 

Regarding a chemically related still life, may I suggest that you 
visit one or two good friends of mine in the Department of 
Chemistry at the University of Rochester, who will, I am certain, 
be happy to show you routine glassware set-ups in their 
laboratories. 

One of these friends is Professor Marshall Gates, surely one of 
America's most inventive alkaloid chemists, the man who first 
synthesized morphine. The other is Professor R. H. Schlessinger 
who is a brilliant synthetic organic chemist. 

P.O. Box 355 Milwaukee. Wisconsin 53201 USA, Telephone (414) 273-3850, Cable Aldrichem TWX 910-262-3052. Telex 26-843 
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Mr. John Whalley 
Ape ls oo 
Page Two 

I hope to be in Rochester sometime late this year and will then 
certainly plan to visit with you again in the hope of being 
able to purchase one or more of your enchanting paintings. 

With best personal regards to Mrs. Whalley and the Youngs, I 
remain, 

Sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB:mmh 

Enclosure 

ec: Prof. Marshall Gates 
Prot. nk. U. Schlessinger 
Mr. William Young 
Mr. Barry Young ‘ 





JOHN WHALLEY 
ARTIST 

John Whalley - Artist 
P.O. Box 341 
Lima, New York 14485 
Telephone: (716) 582-2033 

Aprile 6, ool 

Dr. Alfred R. Bader 
President 
Aldrich Chemical Company, Inc. 
PU se bOxe oD} 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201 

Dear Dr. Bader, 
This is an acknowledgement of receipt of payment by 

Dr. Alfred R. Bader for the purchase of the following works 
of art: 

1 Painting (Egg Tempera) entitled "Loading Dock" 
Dimensions 18" X 30" 

$ 1,200.00 

1 Painting (Egg Tempera) entitled "Kindling" 
Dimensions 18" X 24" 

ot, 200,00 

z 2,400.00 

Less Discount 400.00 

Total $ 2,000.00 

Terms of Sale: The buyer may return any work acquired 
herein for full credit against the purchase of any other 
comparable works available at that time, provided only that 
said works shall be returned in good condition and within 
30 days from the date herein. 

Unless otherwise specifically indicated, all works herein 
are originals, executed by the artist and are certified to be 
free from all defects due to faulty craftsmanship or materials 
for a period of 12 months from the date of sale. If flaws 
should appear during this period and be due to such causes, 
said works shall be subject to repair or replacement at the 
option of the seller. Buyer is cautioned however, that the 
seller cannot be responsible for fading, cracking, and other 
damage to these works caused by improvident exposure to sun- 
light and weather. | ey 

lmpebooor setae Works -desord bed_herein are copyrighted by —~ 
eee 



gs JOHN WHALLEY 
ARTIST 
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the artist. The sale of such copyrighted work does not 
include-the sale of rights to reproduction in any form 
unless specificatly granted in writing by the artist. 

— =a 

ae Ree 

= 

Thank you. 

yy» 

pee ) 

John Whalley 

Sincerel 

Buyer's Signature: 

ML id IN co _ Ox 
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August 21, 1981 

Mr. John Whalley 
P.O. Box 341 
Lima, New York 14485 

Dear Mr. Whalley: 

| Thank you for your thoughtful letter of August 18. 

Our Eastern Sales Manager, Mr. Barry Young, is your neighbor's 
brother, and I had hoped that Barry might visit before now to 
pick up the two paintings to which I look forward very much. 

Parhaps I am 30 insansitive because my own house has paintings 
all over the place, and I certainly don't mind having many of 
your paintings around on loan. 

My son, Daniel, will be attending the Rochester Institute of 
Technology beginning next month, and so I hope to be able to 
get together with you often. 

Best personal regards, 

Alfred Bader 

AB:mmh 

ce: Mr. William J. Young III 
Mr. Barry Young . 





bec: Mr. Barry Young, Aldrich-New Jersey 

Mr. William Young 

November 17, 1981 

Mr. John Whalley 
P.O. Box 341 
Lima, New York 14485 

Dear Mr. Whalley: 

I have just returned from a trip to Europe and have opened your 
carefully packed paintings. They are absolutely beautiful, and 

I feel good all over just looking at then. 

I can hardly wait to get back to Rochester to visit you again 
in the hope of buying some more of your paintings. Could you, 
per chance, send me some snapshots of paintings ready or close 

to ready? 

Best personal regards, 

Alfred Bader 

AB: mmh 
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ALDRICH CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC. 
AUTHORITY FOR SHIPMENT OF GOODS Ff / 

OTHER THAN REGULAR PRODUCTS ue 

Request Made By Date st feed Be te eNO, 

SHIP TO 

St. Address City State _82 29405 

Via: [_] Collect [©] Prepaid [[] Insured 
The Following Goods: 

PURPOSE OF SHIPMENT Withdrew Goods From 

[| Returning containers for credit. 

Supplies purchased by us and returned to vendor 

because unsatisfactory. 

Our equipment sent out for repair. Charge To A/C 

ce 5 Shipment of supplies and equipment to branches. Chita 

Sales of supplies or equipment to outsiders. 

Sales of junk and scrap material. = 

[_] OTHER REASONS 

Approved By 

Shipped By . ie Shipped 
SHIPPING CLERK ZZ 

A-54 REV. 9-78 





ALDRICH CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC. 

AUTHORITY FOR SHIPMENT OF GOODS 
OTHER THAN REGULAR PRODUCTS 

Request Made By Date 

SHIP TO 

St. Address City 

Via: 

The Following Goods: 

PURPOSE OF SHIPMENT 

Returning containers for credit. 

Supplies purchased by us and returned to vendor 

because unsatisfactory. 

Our equipment sent out for repair. 

Shipment of supplies and equipment to branches. 

Sales of supplies or equipment to outsiders. 

| Sales of junk and scrap material. 

OTHER REASONS 

Shipped By 
SHIPPING CLERK 

RETAINED BY ORIGINATOR 

[_] Collect 

Withdrew Goods From 

Charge To A/C 

INO 

State 

[S) Prepaid [__] Insured 

Approved By 

Date Shipped 

A-54 REV. 9-78 





ARTIST : | 

John Whalley - Artist 
Beat) s) Ox, S41 5. 

Dr. Alfred Bader 3 2 1991 
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer Alfriny ..,. 
Aldrich Chemical Company, Inc. wT UNE, 
Ey, RbOx ma D OO, Mp 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201 

Dear Dr, Bader, 

It was good to receive your note of last week and to speak 
with you the other evening as well. I am glad that you are 
pleased with the two paintings that have finally made their way 
to you. I appreciated your call very much. I also hope that 
we can take you up on your invitation to come to Milwaukee and 
visit with you, perhaps later this winter. 

I am writing to let you know that the color slides which you 
requested of my more recent work are ready to mail to you except 
for those of a few very recent pieces. They should be ready for me 
within the week, and at that time I'll get them off to you at 
once. I'd like to send along a few 8"X10" black and white prints of 
the paintings as well. 

If this letter gets out to you by Thursday, have a very 
happy Thanksgiving holiday! 

Sincerely, 

7/b-5 b2- 
an 





JOHN WHALLEY 
| ARTIST 

John Whalley -— Artist 
P.O. Box 341 
Lima, New York 14485 
Telephone: (716) 582-2033 

December 3, 1981 

Dr. Alfred Bader 
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer 

Aldrich Chemical Company, Inc. 

P20. Box 355 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201 

SO RS I SEE 

Dear Dr. Bader, 

Here, finally, are the slides of my recent work that 

you requested, along with black and white prints of a few of 

the same pieces. The works include five egg tempera paintings, 

one watercolor, and nine pencil drawings. With a few pieces, 

("Springwater", "The Woodshed", "Monadnock Summit", and "Winter 

Fields"), I've included additional slides which are close-ups 

of certain parts of the pieces to help indicate for you. 

{ look forward to hearing from you after you have received 

these pieces. We will be at our present address and telephone 

until Saturday, December the 12th, and as soon as [I have our 

new address, I'll be sure to get it off to you. 

Until I speak with you again-- 

Sincerely, 

epi 





December 9, 1981 

Mr. John Whalley 
P.O. Box 341 

Lima, New York 14485 

Dear John: 

Just a note to confirm our discussion yesterday. 

I cannot see the painting of the slide of the "Attic Corner" clearly, but it 
looks like a fine painting and I would like to take the chance and purchase 
it for $1,000.00. If I receive your invoice before December 15, I will send 

you my check by return mail. If the invoice arrives after that, I will send 
you my check on my return from England the first week of January. 

I love "The Woodshed" but I find egg tempura paintings much more easily sold 
than water colors. Hence, you have my assurance that if you would paint a 

similar egg tempura work of about 18 x 247 I will purchase that composition 
for $1,000.00, also. 

Many of your paaed drawings are lbvely, and I will discuss purchasing a 

number of them when I visit with your personally, hopefully next spring. 

Please keep the "Attic Corner" which I am now purchasing until I can pick it 
up personally. 

’ 

I enclose all the slideg,except for the "Attic Corner" and "The Woodshed" 
water color, as well as all‘of the black and white photographs. 

I do hope that when I visit with you next we will be able to work out an 
arrangement whereby I can represent you. 

Best regards and all good wishes to you and your family. 

Sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB:mmh 

Enclosures 
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December 11, 1981 

Mr. John Whalley 

P.O. Box 341 

Lima, New York 14485 

Dear John; 

Why the formality of calling me Dr. Bader? Do I have to call you 

Mr. Whalley? 

Check is enclosed; surely the "Attic Corner" is an upright and so 
the dimensions are 24 x 188. Please don't mind my Germanic 
attention to detail. 

Season's best wishes. 

Sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB:mmnh 

Enclosure 





bee: Barry Young 

February 16, 1982 

Mr. John Whalley 
P.O. Box 71 

Harrison Valley 

Pennsylvania 16927 

Dear John: 

I am full of questions: 

1. What is your new telephone number? 
2. Is the tempera of the wood shed completed? 
3. Could you send me a slide of the glassware 

still life? 
4. Have you considered a still life of Aldrich 

publications? 

Sometime when the snow is gone, I would like to visit with you, 

both to look at your work and to consider with you the possibility 
of my representing you on a more permanent basis. 

Best regards, 

Alfred Bader — 

AB:mmh 

Jierhow dic pltier< |b | ; 
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JOHN WHALLEY CP 
ARTIST 

John Whalley - Artist 

P.O. Box 71 

Harrison Valley, PA 16927 

Telephone: (814) 334-5436 

February 21, 1982 

Alfred Bader Corporation 

2961 N. Shepard Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211 

Dear Alfred, 

My apologies for not contacting you sooner to give you 
my new phone number and to answer the questions that I imagined 
you had concerning the progress of the woodshed and glassware 
paintings. Since our return here to our new home after the 
holidays, I've met with a number of adjustments and respon- 
sibilities that have consumed all but a little of my time - 
these being our adjustment to our new position as houseparents 
and initiating an arts and crafts program for the children as 
well, here at the Children's Home. With the arts program now 
under way and Linda and I now feeling more at ease in our 
"parenting" our twelve children, I'm finding myself just now 
settling down into the painting schedule that I had anticipated 
working in right from the start of the new year. 

Now to answer your questions; our new phone number is 
given at the top of this page, and [ am most likely to be 
reached between 9 AM and 3 PM. Concerning the paintings of the 
chemical glassware, the woodshed, and the Aldrich publications, 
except for the glassware painting which I've begun working on 
increasingly these past few weeks, I am only now returning to 
a normal and regular painting schedule and, hence, to beginning 
work on these paintings. I am giving priority to these paintings 
and the glassware painting is near to being ready for photo- 
graphing for you. 

Concerning your visiting us after the snow melts -- wonderful! 
I'd like a nice visit with you and for you to see my newest 
work and discuss the possibility of being represented by you. 
We are, by the way, finding our new capacity as "parents" to 
these children of such sad backgrounds rewarding,a joy, and a 
real challenge. 

Looking forward to hearing from you. 

Sincerely, 

John\ Whalley 





April 27, 1982 

Mr. John Whalley 
P.O. Box 71 
Harrison Valley 
Pennsylvania 16927 

Dear John, 
‘ 

I have tried to call you many times during the last few days, but 

nobody has answered your telephone. 

May Barry Young, my wife and I visit you early on Tuesday evening, 

May 18? We plan te spend the day in Rochester and then Leave 

Rochester by car around five and hope to have a few hours with 

yOue 

Could you please make two modestmmotel reservations near you for 

that Tuesday evaning. My wife and I prefer a room with fust one 

large bed. I very much hope that several of your paintings may 

‘be ready by the time of our visit. 

We certainly look forward to meeting you again. 

Best regards, 

Alfred Bader 

AB s mah 

cc: Mr. Barry Young 
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May 12, 1982 

Mr. John Whalley 

P.O. Box 71 

Harrison Valley 
Pennsylvania 16927 

Dear John: 

Thank you so much for your kind invitation for all three of us to 

stay with you. We happily accept. 

Could you please help me with one detail: Surely I will want to 
take at least one of your paintings, and perhaps 2,or 3 or 4, with 

me. Being tempera, they are fragile. Could you please arrange to 
have some hard board that will so cover the framing that the board 

will not actually touch the painting surface. 

Isabel and I so look forward to seeing you again. 

Best regards, 

Alfred Bader 

AB:mmh 

cc: Mr. Barry Young 





May 21, 1982 

Mr. and Mrs. John Whalley 

P.0., Box: 71 

Harrison Valley 

Pennsylvania 16927 

Dear Juliaand John, 

You must have realized how very much Isabel and I enjoyed staying 

with you and I want ta thank you most sincerely, both for your 

wonderful hospitality and for your selling me more of your 

paintings. All arrived home safely and I enjoy them very much, 

indeed. 

We are as forgetful as professors, and hope that you do not mind 

having to return Isabel's raincoat. When we were in California 

she left it there. It must be the most traveled raincoat in the 

country. 

I already look forward to purchasing more of your paintings. 

Thank you also for loaning me your case which I am returning by 

UPS. 

Fond regards from house to house. 

Sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB: mmh sad 
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July 27, 1982 

Mr. John Whalley 

Ps Gapoxin gy 

Harrison Valley 

Pennsylvania 16927 

Dear John: 

I tried to telephone you at 814-334-5436 to find out how you are 

doing, and learned that the telephone had been disconnected. 

Please send me your rw number. 

Sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB:mmh 
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ALDRICH CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC. 
8 AUTHORITY FOR SHIPMENT OF GOODS 

a OTHER THAN REGULAR PRODUCTS 

Request Made By Date No. 

SHIP TO 

St. Address City Harrison Varley State 

Via: 

The Following Goods: 

[] Collect [5¢} Prepaid [_] Insured 

PURPOSE OF SHIPMENT 

|__| Returning containers for credit. 

Supplies purchased by us and returned to vendor 

because unsatisfactory. 

|__| Our equipment sent out for repair. 

Shipment of supplies and equipment to branches. 

Sales of supplies or equipment to outsiders. 

Sales of junk and scrap materia!. 

| OTHER REASONS 

Withdrew:GoodsyF' ran 

Charge To A/C 

Approved By 

Shipped By 
SHIPPING CLERK 

Date Shipped 





ALDRICH CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC. 
x AUTHORITY FOR SHIPMENT OF GOODS 

oo OTHER THAN REGULAR PRODUCTS 

Request Made By ALT Date 2 

SHIP TO 

St. Address City 

Via: 

The Following Goods: 

PURPOSE OF SHIPMENT 

Returning containers for credit. 

Supplies purchased by us and returned to vendor 

because unsatisfactory. 

Our equipment sent out for repair. 

Shipment of supplies and equipment to branches. 

Sales of supplies or equipment to outsiders. 

Sales of junk and scrap material, 

OTHER REASONS 

Shipped By 
SHIPPING CLERK 

[_] Collect 

Withdrew. Goods, From 

Charge To A/C 

Approved By 

Date Shipped 

No. 

State 

ui [s Prepaid -[_] Insured 





JOHN WHALLEY 
| ARTIST 

John Whalley - Artist 
c/o T.F. Hoffman 
269 Conant Road 
Weston, Massachusetts 02193 
Telephone: (617) 899-8502 

September 20, 1982 

Dr. Alfred Bader 
Alfred Bader Corporation 
2961 N. Shepard Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211 

Dear Alfred, 
Hello! I trust all is well with you. Our stay here near 

Boston this summer has been quiet, restful, and productive, as we 
await the birth of our baby in December. Thankfully, all goes well 
with both Linda and the baby. 

I am sending these slides to you as I said I would last month. 
They are photographs of "The Woodshed" tempera that you both asked 
for and paid for and which is now complete, and three other temp- 
eras that are near-to-complete. I'm sending four slides of "The 
Woodshed} including two close-up shots. Within a week or two I will 
have the frames for this and the other paintings made, and can then 
take "The Woodshed" to Dr. William Robinson at the Fogg, as you 
requested. ; 

The second painting in the slides is the tempera "Farm Scale" 
done after the pencil drawing that you purchased in May. The third 
tempera is called "The Guest". The last tempera (and a close-up 
of the same) is called "Labor's End". You may notice that all three 
of these temperas, at the time I photographed them, had areas which 
were not fully completed, but I'm sure that they are far enough 
along so as to capture the feeling and spirit of the finished piece. | 
All three of these are nearly complete now. I['1ll be looking forward 
to hearing from you to get your response to the works. 

You may be interested to know that the tempera, a portrait of 
Russell Meekings which you have seen, is to be exhibited for the 
month of October in the Biennial Alumni Exhibition at the Rhode 

Island School of Design. I also wanted you to know that I have 
another tempera begun, and another soon to be begun, and within the | 
next month will have slides off to you of them as well. 

last month when you were here. I hope next time it will work out. 
I'm sorry that it didn't work out for me to see you in Boston | 

So, best regards to both you and Isabel till I hear from you. : 

Sincerely, 





September 24, 1982 

Mr. John Whalley 

c/o T. F. Hoffman 
269 Conant Road 

Weston, Massachusetts 02193 

Dear John, 

It was nice chatting with you and Linda today, and to know 

Linda and the baby are well. 

Enclosed please find my check for $1000 in payment for the 

tempera "Farm Scale". 

When that-is completed, please give it and the already paid for 

"Woodshed" to Dr. William Robinson at The Fogg. 

I look forward to seeing you in Boston before long and then buying som 

some more of your fine works. 

Best regards, 

Alfred Bader 

ABimnh 

Enclosure 





October 18, 1982 

Mr, John Whalley 

c/o T. F. Hoffman 

269 Conant Road 

Weston, Massachusetts 02193 

Dear John, 

The enclosed will amuse you. David Armstrong paints very much 

as you do, but I létke your work better. 

Please let me know as soon as you know the date when you will be 

leaving Boston. If possible, I will try to come to Boston just 

before then to buy some more of your works. 

Thank you for handing the two paintings to Bill Robinson. He 

likes them a lot. 

Best regards, 

Alfred Bader 

AB smmh 

Enclosure 





March 30, 1983 

Mr. John Whalley 

P.O. Bax 71 
Harrison Valley 

Pennsylvania 16927 

Dear John, 

Thank you for the slides of your new work which looks very nice. 

Could you please bring the two paintings I have already paid for, as 
well as this still life with tools and--if possible--the still life 

with Aldrich catalogs, with you to Philadelphia, with enough packing 
so that Isabel and I can take at least the two, and hopefully more, 

with us on the plane. The packing of the two paintings you left in 
Cambridge was superb. 

Qur son David has a small partment at 6901 Old York Road, Apt. A410, 

telephone 224-3241, and Isabel and I plan to stay there Friday and 
Saturday nights. [I am giving a seminar at Temple on Friday after- 

noon, and we should arrive at David's apartment between five and six. 
Could you plan to spend Friday evening with all of us, and joining 
us in a simple supper. If you could come to @avid’s apartment 
between 5:30 and 6:30 that would surely then give us enough time 
for supper and talk. 

Most of Saturday is exceedingly busy. 

‘We much look forward to seeing the three of you. 

Fond regards, 

Alfred Bader 
AB: mnh 

ce: Mr. David Bader 





May 18, 1983 

Mr. John Whalley 

P.O.) Box 71 

Harrison Valley 

Pennsylvania 16927 

Dear John, 

I hope that you will. like the enclosed as much as I do. 

Please do send me slides of your new work. I particularly look 

forward to the first paintings of Linda and Matthew. 

Best regards, 

Alfred Bader 

AB:mmh 

Enclosure 





JOHN WHALLEY 
ARTIST 

John Whalley - Artist 

eG MOOK. 
Harrison Valley, PA 16927 
Telephone:(814) 334-5436 

July 19, 1983 

Dear Alfred, 

Greetings. Well, here are a couple of suggestions for 
the new title of the 'Farm Scale' painting; the first being 
my favorite, with the others following: 

1. Autumn Harvest 

2. Fruits of the Barth 

3. Harvest Plenty 

As you see I am enclosing a "complimentary copy" of a 
print I had made of my drawing, "Above the Harbor". I recently 
had an edition of 1,000 prints made at a fine printer's in 
Rochester. After I spoke with you today on the phone and heard 
of your plans to have a large number of color prints made of 
the ‘Farm Scale' tempera, an idea came to me. 

When I had the prints made of this pencil drawing I dis- 
covered that once the press is set up and rolling, the cost of 
having an additional number of prints made is a fraction of 
the initial cost of the original job, the main cost then being 
just for paper and press time. As with the drawing of the 
bell, I as the artist would love to have a substantial quantity 
of prints of the 'Farm Scale' painting. Obviously I alone could 
not afford to have 4-color prints made of the piece, but I 
would like to propose to you the following idea. 

Could I ask you to inquire for me of the printer how much 
an additional number of prints (beyond your planned edition) 
would cost...say 200 copies, 500 copies, 1,000 copies? If it 
proved affordable, I would appreciate being able to pay you this 

additional cost so that I could have a number of these beautiful 
prints for myself. Do you think this would be possible? Of 
course I would be willing to pay shipping and handling costs as 
well. 

I hope very much that this idea might work out. If the 
prints are as good a quality as the cover print of the small cata- 
logue you sent me, it should be a beautiful edition! 

Looking forward to hearing from you. 

Sincerely, 

i 





July 27, 1983 

Mr. John Whalley 

P.O. Box 71 

Harrison Valley 

Pennsylvania 16927 : 

Dear John, 

Tha&k you for your letter of July 19 and\for the fine print. 

Perhaps The Farm Scale is the best name after all. A couple hundred 

years from now I can see an art historian writing a paper on the 

relation of your drawing to the painting! 

There will be no problem with your getting copies of the print of The 

Farm Scale. 

Sometime this year, Isabel and I should get to Rochester and then to visit 
you, but we would prefer to wait until the first tempera of Mother and 

Child is completed. Is there any chance that you might come to Milwaukee? 

Best regards from house to house, 

Alfred Bader 

AB:mmh 
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ather in heaven, you sent your 

Son to be born ina shed, lit by 

a star that only the wise men 

could see, sung by angels that = -\ 

an the shepherds could hear. Help us to 

prepare for His coming, with humility of 

spirit and simplicity of heart, that we may 

eagerly welcome Him into our lives. trursy" 
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TO: FROM: 

COUNTRY: DATE: 





FOLEY & LARDNER 

" 777 EAST WISCONSIN AVE. 
MILWAUKEE, WIS. 53202 TEL. 414-271-2400 

Dates e766 

From: MARVIN E. KLITSNER 

To: Alfred R. Bader 

Dear Alfred, 

Enclosed is a draft of an 
agreement with John Whalley. You will 
note that I picked up in paragraph 
6 Isabel's thought that we might wish 
to cover the matter of commissioned 
works. You may or may not wish to 
include’ that. You will also note that 

I inserted a dealer's discount. I 
recognize that Whalley will undoubtedly 
raise the maximum price sufficiently 
so that it comes out the same as if 
we didn't have such a discount. However, 

the idea is that there should be a 
difference between the price at which 
the dealer is offered any given work 
of art and that offered at retail to 
a third party, especially under these 
circumstances. 

You will also note that upon 
termination, I leave the time within 

which any overpayment can be made up 

completely open. On the other hand, 
famakepncuclcar thateice yOu Cramer 
find anything else worth buying or 
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if he never painted again, he would 
not owe any money. I would think that 
should be acceptable. 

Whalley might regard the 
seven additional optional one-year 
terms as committing himself for too 
long a period. If so, that could be 
negotiated. The important thing is 
that the option for continuing be on 
your part but not onghis. Tilt your, are 

successful in promoting him, the real 
reward) tor doing se could) be vin (the 
later period. With a $200 per month 
increment per year, if the agreement 
continues for the full ten years, Whalley 
would be guaranteed $45,600 at a minimum 

in the 10th year and probably would 

earn much more if he is productive. 
Of course, the use of a specific dollar 
increment per year, as distinct from 
a percentage increment, means that 

while we start out with a 10% increase, 
the percentage falls as the years continue. 
A percentage increment compounds and 

could reach unreasonable levels, particu- 

larlyeie pint lationeshnould stay atetne 
present modest levels. On the other 
hand, this seems fair inasmuch as we 
are starting out with an escalation 
much greater than the present rate 
of inflation. If a percentage is used, 
perhaps it should be somewhere between 
the present rate and 10%. 
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After you have reviewed this 
draft, we can talk about revising it 
for presentation to Whalley. 

Best regards. 

Enclosure 
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AGREEMENT 

This Agreement made by and between John Whalley 

(Whalley) and the Alfred Bader Fine Arts Division of B. & K. 

Bnterprises, Inc. (Bader). 

Whalley is desirous of terminating his teaching 

assignments to enable him to devote full time to creating 

works of art. In order to do so, he has requested this 

Agreement, under which Bader will provide a minimum pecans 

income for him, purchase for retention or resale a substantial 

number of the works of art produced by him, and continue 

to promote Whalley's reputation as an artist. 

Now, therefore, for the period or periods of this 

Agreement as hereinafter set forth, in consideration of 

the mutual agreements herein stated, it is agreed as follows: 

1. Whalley will devote all of his income-producing 

time to producing works of art and Bader will pay to Whalley 

2) iceiecilisiene One S 2 -tx.-& per month, subject to the annual 

increases hereinafter specified. Such retainer payment 

shall be applied against the purchase of Whalley's works 

of art by Bader, pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. 





2. Bader will promote Whalley's works of art 

and his reputation as an artist by such appropriate means 

as Bader shall determine, including butenot Limited to shows 

or exhibitions, publications and/or the sale of some of 

the works of art purchased hereunder. 

2° Bader shall be the exclusive dealer for the 

sale of Whalley's works of art, except that as stated in 

paragraph 5, \below; Whalley may sell at retailljtocindividual 

customers works which Bader does not elect to purchase provided 

they are sold at prices no lower than those quoted to Bader 

prior to vapplication of the dealer's discount. Whalley 

ieeecy gives Bader ja right of *frrsterefusal with “respect 

to each work of art created by Whalley at a dealer's discount 

GEE EREGDeECentabelowipruces; Cowher; quotedyby Whalley; tprovided, 

however, that such quoted prices shall not exceed $ 

Pebectl painting, S$ per pencil drawing or $ 

per eoneer wap ocr to annual increases hereinafter provided). 

If Whalley produces works of art in any other media, the 

parties will agree upon an appropriate maximum price applicable 

to such media. The prices indicated above are maximums 

only and it sis anticipated that»some .of »the ;works -produced 

by Whalley will have a lesser value or reflect less time 

or effort of Whalley and, accordingly, will be quoted at 

such lower prices as Whalley, in his sole discretion, shall 
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establish. Resale price for any of the works purchased 

by Bader shall be in Bader's sole discretion. 

4. Whalley will offer to Bader each work of art 

completed by him by submitting a photograph within 

days after completion, priced as indicated in the next preceding 

paragraph and Bader shall have days thereafter (during 

which period he may, if desired by him, have an opportunity 

to inspect the actual work of art) within which to elect 

to purchase each such work at the price quoted, less the 

dealer discount. 

So Whalley wvllinot efter to-any third party 

any work which Bader does not elect to purchase at any price 

less than that quoted to Bader, without first re-offering 

the same to Bader at such lower price, minus the dealer 

CLEKEOTIONE, 

6. Whalley will refer to Bader as his exclusive 

dealer any inquiries from potential purchasers of his works. 

Prices quoted to Bader for any specially ordered or commissioned 

work (if higher than the maximum provided in paragraph 3) 

shall be determined by agreement between Bader and Whalley, 

with Bader to have the right to purchase same at such agreed 

price, less the dealer discount. 
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ho mew Lenin ninety (90) days after the end of each 

twelve-month period from the date hereof, Bader shall pay 

to Whalley the excess, if any, of (a) the total of the purchase 

prices of all works purchased from Whalley by Bader from 

the date of this contract to the end of said twelve-month 

pertod over (b) che total of mall retainer and other amounts 

paid by Bader to Whalley from the date of this Agreement 

to the end of said twelve-month period. 

8. Upon termination of this Agreement, retainer 

payments shall cease and if the total of all retainer and 

other amounts theretofore paid to Whalley by Bader exceeds 

the total due Whalley for purchases made by Bader through 

the period of this Agreement, Bader may elect to purchase, 

and apply such difference toward payment for, either works 

previously offered but not selected by Bader which are still 

in the possession of Whalley or works thereafter produced 

by him, on the same basis as stated above, until all purchases 

shall equal total payments made. However, neither Whalley 

nor his heirs shall, under any circumstances, be obliged 

to refund any money to Bader. 

9. The amount of the retainer payments shall 

be increased by $200.00 per month for each twelve-month 

period after the first for which this Agreement shall continue. 
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The maximum prices for the various types of works of art 

provided for herein shall also be increased for each twelve- 

month period after the first as follows: 

Once Pencil 
Paintings Drawings Tempera 

Increase per 12-month period $ $ $ 

10. This Agreement shall continue for an initial 

term of three (3) years from the date hereof and will continue 

from year to year thereafter, for up to an additional seven 

(7) one-year terms, unless Bader shall give written notice 

at least ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of any 

term that the agreement shall expire at the end of that 

term. 





FOLEY & LARDNER 

777 EAST WISCONSIN AVE. 

MILWAUKEE, WIS. 53202 TEL. 414-271-2400 

MARVIN E. KLITSNER 

Alfred R. Bader 

Dear Alfred: 

Enclosed please find two copies of the 

Whalley agreement, along with copies of pages 

5-8 indicating changes which were made since 

the previous draft. 

Best regards. 

Enclosures 
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by Bader will not be binding on Bader, who may in his dis- 

cretion resell them at lower or higher prices. 

5. Whalley will offer to Bader at the quoted retail 

price minus the dealer's discount each item of Artwork created 

by him prior to the commencement of this Agreement and still 

owned by him and each such work completed by him during the 

term On berms ol uthis; Agreement, ,and Shallecontinueato.of fer 

SUCH sALtWOrkKS eandbany. Ccueatedvaliterstheslast permsotathis 

Agreement _on the same terms until all the purchase prices of 

Artworks purchased by Bader shall equal the total of all 

sums paid to Whalley by Bader including all retainer payments. 

Such offers shall be made by submitting a slide thereof with 

the quoted retail price with each slide within sixty (60) 

days after July 1, 1986 or after completion, whichever shall 

be later. Whalley will not offer any such Artwork to any 

third party until Bader shall have had ninety (90) days after 

receipt of each such offer within which to elect to accept 

such offer. Bader's right to purchase any such Artwork shall 

continue so long as Whalley continues to own such Artwork, 

subject lon] yeto wwhauley sight paw iithoutesiunther wnotnce .to 

Bader, to sell at the previously quoted retail price, or 

more, in accordance with paragraph 6, below, any Artwork 

which Bader does not elect to purchase within said ninety 

(90) day period. 





6. Whalley may sell at retail any Artwork which 

shall have been offered to Bader but which Bader shall not 

have elected to purchase within ninety (90) days of receipt 

of the offer as provided in paragraph 5, above, provided, 

however that Whalley will not sell or offer any such Artwork 

at any price less than the retail price quoted to Bader 

under Said paragraph 5, without sfirst ire-offering the: same 

to Bader at such lower retail price minus the dealer discount. 

7. Except as otherwise permitted under paragraph 

6, above, Whalley will refer to his exclusive dealer (Bader) 

any inquiries from potential purchasers of his Artworks, 

including inquiries for any specially ordered or commis- 

sioned work. If Whalley elects to do any such specially 

ordered or commissioned work, the retail price for same 

may be determined by agreement between the purchaser and 

Whalley, the work shall be sold and invoiced by Bader to 

said purchaser at said retail price and Whalley shall be 

credited with seventy percent (70%) of the amount actually 

received therefor by Bader and accounted for at the next 

annual accounting after payment by the purchaser to Bader. 

8. Within thirty (30) days after the end of each 

12-month period from the date hereof, Bader shall pay to 

Whalley the excess, if any, of (a) the total of the purchase 

prices at wholesale of all Artworks purchased from Whalley 

by Baderet romepheidate Giethis tcontractito thexendsof said 
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12-month period over (b) the total of all retainer and other 

amounts paid by Bader to Whalley from the date of this Agreement 

to the end of said 12-month period. (See Exhibit A for 

examples. ) 

9. Upon termination of this Agreement, retainer 

payments shall cease and if the total of all retainer and 

Other amounts theretofore paid to Whalley by Bader exceeds 

the total due Whalley for purchases made by Bader through 

the period of this Agreement, Bader shall have a right of 

first refusal on all Artworks created by and still owned by 

Whalley on the basis previously offered and on all subsequent 

Artworks created by Whalley at the same price as would have 

been available had the Agreement continued, until such excess 

shall have been fully utilized as a credit against those 

Artworks he elects to purchase. In consideration for compli- 

ance with the foregoing, Whalley shall not be obligated to 

refund any money to Bader. 

10. If, while this Agreement remains in force 

Whalley dies or becomes disabled from continuing to create 

Artworks in substantially the same manner and extent as at 

the time of the execution of this Agreement, Bader's obliga- 

tion to make retainer payments shall terminate and, to the 

extent of any excess of payments theretofore made by Bader 

to Whalley over purchases made during the duration of this 

Agreement, Bader shall have a first right to select and 
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purchase any of Whalley's Artworks then owned by Whalley, 

his heirs or estate on the same terms as set forth in para- 

graph 8 and apply said excess toward the purchase thereof. 

In_ consideration for compliance with the foregoing, Whalley's 

heirs or estate shall not be obligated to refund any money 

to, Baden’ 

Iv. Whalley reserves all rights to the reproduc-— 

tion of the Artworks except as provided in paragraph 2, 

above. Bader may arrange to have the Artworks photographed 

and reproduced and to publicize and promote the Artworks 

through means referred to in paragraph 2, above, and any 

other means deemed appropriate by Bader. In each instance 

of such use, Whalley shall be acknowledged as the creator 

and copyright owner of the Artwork. Bader shall include 

on each bill of sale of any Artwork the following legend: 

TAlIerights to reproduct ton, of the work(s) of arte identi— 

fied herein are retained by the artist." 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this 

Agreement to be executed this _ day of fe Lo OOr 

Bie Se eee NE Re SI onmmloN Gee 

Altred’R. Bader “Fine Arts Division 

BY s8 Be al ates a A PT 5 
Alfred R. Bader, President 

John Whalley 

-8- 





AGREEMENT 

This Agreement made by and between John Whalley 

(Whalley) and the Alfred Bader Fine Arts Division of B. & K. 

Enterprises, Inc. (Bader). 

Whalley is desirous of terminating his teaching 

assignments to enable him to devote full time to creating 

works of art (Artworks). In order to do so, he is entering 

into this Agreement for an initial three (3) year term 

commencing July 1, 1986 and such additional one-year terms 

as may follow in accordance with paragraph 2, below, under 

which Bader will act as Whalley's exclusive sponsor, agent 

and dealer, provide a minimum regular income for Whalley, 

purchase for retention or resale such of the Artworks 

produced by Whalley as Bader may select, and continue to 

promote Whalley's reputation as an artist. 

Now, therefore, for the period or periods of this 

Agreement as herein set forth, in consideration of the mutual 

agreements herein stated, it is agreed as follows: 

1. Whalley will devote all of his income-producing 

time to producing Artworks and Bader will pay to Whalley a 

retainer of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) per month for 

the initial 12-month period of this Agreement, said retainer 

to be increased by Two Hundred Dollars ($200) per month 

for each 12-month period thereafter for which this Agreement 

continues (e.g., it will become $2,200 per month for the 

12-month period commencing July 1, 1987; $2,400 per month 





for the 12-month period commencing July 1, 1988, etc.). 

Such retainer payment shall be applied against the purchase 

of Whalley's Artworks by Bader, pursuant to the terms of 

this Agreement. 

2. Bader will promote Whalley's Artworks and 

his reputation as an artist by such appropriate means as 

Bader shall determine, including but not limited to arrang- 

ing for shows or exhibitions, publications and/or the sale 

of some of the Artworks purchased hereunder. The number 

and timing of such promotional efforts shall be in Bader's 

sole discretion. Notwithstanding the provisions of para- 

graph 11, below, such promotional efforts may include Bader's 

reproducing and distributing reproductions of Artworks 

purchased by him, with or without charge, as he may deter- 

mine and the making available by Bader to Aldrich Chemical 

Company, Inc. of any of the Artworks purchased by him here- 

under for reproduction on Aldrich catalog covers and/or the 

further reproduction and distribution by Aldrich of any 

Artwords used for such catalog covers. Whalley recognizes 

that should any of his Artworks be accepted by Aldrich for 

such catalog covers, reproduction and/or distribution that 

would be of substantial additional value in promoting his 





reputation as an artist and, accordingly, he hereby autho- 

rizes Bader to permit such Aldrich reproduction and dis- 

tribution without any further express license or charge to 

Aldrich, 

3. It is recognized by the parties that the 

major benefits of Bader's promotion, risk and investment 

in the sponsorship of Whalley will be likely to come, if 

at) all, only) afterca significant period? of timerand, “accord-— 

ingly, to assure Bader of a reasonable opportunity to rea- 

lize such benefits this Agreement shall continue from year 

to year after the initial three (3) year term for an addi- 

tional five (5) one-year terms, unless Bader shall give 

written notice at least ninety (90) days prior to the 

expiration of the initial term or any term thereafter that 

the Agreement shall terminate at the end of that term, 

and, if no such notice of termination is given, the parties 

will, prior to the expiration of the last term, negotiate 

in good faith the terms and conditions of a further exten- 

sion 

4, Bader shall be the exclusive sponsor, agent 

and dealer for Whalley and the sale of Whalley's works. 

Whalley hereby gives Bader a right of first refusal with 

respect to each work of art created by Whalley and owned 

by him at the commencement of this Agreement and each work 

created by him during the period of this agreement at the 
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retail price quoted by Whalley minus a dealer's discount 

of thirty percent (30%). During the initial 12-month period 

such quoted retail prices shall not exceed $3,000 per Egg 

Tempura (Painting yes27200 penvOrr Painting; es lh; 300 iper 

Watercolor/Drybrush Painting or $1,200 per Drawing; for 

each subsequent 12-month period during which this Agree- 

ment continues, Said maximum quoted retail price shall 

increase by $300, $200, $200 and $100, respectively (e.g., 

for the 12-month period commencing July 1, 1987 the quoted 

retail price per oil painting shall not exceed $3,300 per 

Egg Tempura Painting, $2,400 per Oil Painting, $2,000 per 

Watercolor/Drybrush Painting, and $1,300 per Drawing; for 

the 12-month period commencing July 1, 1988, the quoted 

retail price shall not exceed $3,600 per Egg Tempura Paint- 

ing; per .$27600 persO1l Painting, S2;7200eper Watercolor 

and $1,400 per Drawing, etc.) If Whalley produces Artworks 

in any other media, the parties will agree upon an appro- 

priate maximum retail price applicable to such media. The 

prices indicated above are maximums only and it is antici- 

pated that some of the works produced by Whalley will have 

a lesser value or reflect less time or effort of Whalley 

and, accordingly, will be quoted at such lower prices as 

Whalley, in his sole discretion, shall establish. The retail 

prices quoted to Bader for any of the Artworks purchased 





by Bader will not be binding on Bader, who may in his dis- 

cretion resell them at lower or higher prices. 

5. Whalley will offer to Bader at the quoted retail 

price minus the dealer's discount each item of Artwork created 

by him prior to the commencement of this Agreement and still 

owned by him and each such work completed by him during the 

term or terms of this Agreement, and shall continue to offer 

such Artworks and any created after the last term of this 

Agreement on the same terms until all the purchase prices of 

Artworks purchased by Bader shall equal the total of all 

sums paid to Whalley by Bader including all retainer payments. 

Such offers shall be made by submitting a slide thereof with 

the quoted retail price with each slide within sixty (60) 

days after July 1, 1986 or after completion, whichever shall 

be later. Whalley will not offer any such Artwork to any 

third party until Bader shall have had ninety (90) days after 

receipt of each such offer within which to elect to accept 

such offer. Bader's right to purchase any such Artwork shall 

continue so long as Whalley continues to own such Artwork, 

subject only to Whalley's right, without further notice to 

Bader, to sell at the previously quoted retail price, or 

more, in accordance with paragraph 6, below, any Artwork 

which Bader does not elect to purchase within said ninety 

(90) day period. 





6. Whalley may sell at retail any Artwork which 

shall have been offered to Bader but which Bader shall not 

have elected to purchase within ninety (90) days of receipt 

of the offer as provided in paragraph 5, above, provided, 

however that Whalley will not sell or offer any such Artwork 

at any price less than the retail price quoted to Bader 

under said paragraph 5, without first re-offering the same 

to Bader at such lower retail price minus the dealer discount. 

7. Except as otherwise permitted under paragraph 

6, above, Whalley will refer to his exclusive dealer (Bader) 

any inquiries from potential purchasers of his Artworks, 

including inquiries for any specially ordered or commis- 

sioned work. If Whalley elects to do any such specially 

ordered or commissioned work, the retail price for same 

may be determined by agreement between the purchaser and 

Whalley, the work shall be sold and invoiced by Bader to 

said purchaser at said retail price and Whalley shall be 

credited with seventy percent (70%) of the amount actually 

received therefor by Bader and accounted for at the next 

annual accounting after payment by the purchaser to Bader. 

8. Within thirty (30) days after the end of each 

12-month period from the date hereof, Bader shall pay to 

Whalley the excess, if any, of (a) the total of the purchase 

prices at wholesale of all Artworks purchased from Whalley 

by Bader from the date of this contract to the end of said 
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12-month period over (b) the total of all retainer and other 

amounts paid by Bader to Whalley from the date of this Agreement 

to the end of ‘said 12-month period. (See Exhibit A for 

examples. ) 

9. Upon termination of this Agreement, retainer 

payments shall cease and if the total of all retainer and 

Other amounts theretofore paid to Whalley by Bader exceeds 

the total due Whalley for purchases made by Bader through 

the period of this Agreement, Bader shall have a right of 

first refusal on all Artworks created by and still owned by 

Whalley on the basis previously offered and on all subsequent 

Artworks created by Whalley at the same price as would have 

been available had the Agreement continued, until such excess 

shall have been fully utilized as a credit against those 

Artworks he elects to purchase. In consideration for compli- 

ance with the foregoing, Whalley shall not be obligated to 

refund any money to Bader. 

10. If, while this Agreement remains in force 

Whalley dies or becomes disabled from continuing to create 

Artworks in substantially the same manner and extent as at 

the time of the execution of this Agreement, Bader's obliga- 

tion to make retainer payments shall terminate and, to the 

extent of any excess of payments theretofore made by Bader 

to Whalley over purchases made during the duration of this 

Agreement, Bader shall have a first right to select and 
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purchase any of Whalley's Artworks then owned by Whalley, 

his heirs or estate on the same terms as set forth in para- 

graph 8 and apply said excess toward the purchase thereof. 

In consideration for compliance with the foregoing, Whalley's 

heirs or estate shall not be obligated to refund any money 

to Bader. 

ll. Whalley reserves all rights to the reproduc- 

tion of the Artworks except as provided in paragraph 2, 

above. Bader may arrange to have the Artworks photographed 

and reproduced and to publicize and promote the Artworks 

through means referred to in paragraph 2, above, and any 

other means deemed appropriate by Bader. In each instance 

of such use, Whalley shall be acknowledged as the creator 

and copyright owner of the Artwork. Bader shall include 

on each bill of sale of any Artwork the following legend: 

TALL Srrghts tomreproduction.of theawork(s) of art tdenti— 

fied herein are retained by the artist." 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this 

Agreement to be executed this _ day of pp BESTS 

B. & K. ENTERPRISES, INC. 

Alfred R. Bader Fine Arts Division 

By 
Alfred R. Bader, President 

John Whalley 
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Exhibit A 

Examples of How Paragraphs 7 and 8 Would Apply 

(E.g., if by June, 30, 1987, the end of the first 

twelve months, total purchase prices for all Artworks, 

including any credits for commissioned works, shall be $30,000, 

Bader will pay to Whalley by July 30, 1987 $6,000 or (a) 

$30,000 less (b) $24,000+- if by June 30, 1988, the end of 

the second twelve months, purchases shall be an additional 

$35,000 for a total of $65,000 from the outset of the Agree- 

ment, by July 30, 1988 Bader will pay to Whalley $8,600 

or (a) $65,000 less (b) $24,000 plus $6,000 plus $26,400 

or $56,400; if by June 30, 1989, the end of the third twelve 

months, purchases shall be an additional $15,000 for a total 

of $80,000 from the outset of this Agreement, no additional 

payment would be due on July 30, 1989, inasmuch as (a) $80,000 

is less than (b)) $24,000) plus $67,000) plus $26,400 plus $87,600 

plus $28,800 or $93,800. If this Agreement terminates at 

the end of three years, Bader would be entitled to apply 

the $13,500 excess paid by him as a credit against the purchase 

of Artworks which he had not previously elected to purchase 

but which are still owned by Whalley at the prices previously 

offered less dealer's discount and/or subsequently created 

Artworks at the prices to which he would have been entitled 

to purchase them had the Agreement continued. If this Agreement 





continues for the first additional one-year term after the 

initial term and by June 30, 1990 purchases shall be an 

additional $507,000 for a totalof $130,000 trom the outset 

of the Agreement, Bader will pay Whalley by July 30, 1990 

$5,000 or (a) S130, 000 fess (hb) $24,000" plus S6,000 pilus 

926,400 plus) 38,600) plus S207 600) plus) s31, 200 07 5125, 000. 





AGREEMENT 

This Agreement made by and between John Whalley 

(Whalley) and the Alfred Bader Fine Arts Division of B. & K. 

Enterprises, Inc. (Bader). 

Whalley is desirous of terminating his teaching 

assignments to enable him to devote full time to creating 

works of art (Artworks). In order to do so, he is entering 

into this Agreement for an initial three (3) year term 

commencing July 1, 1986 and such additional one-year terms 

as may follow in accordance with paragraph 2, below, under 

which Bader will act as Whalley's exclusive sponsor, agent 

and dealer, provide a minimum regular income for Whalley, 

purchase for retention or resale such of the Artworks 

produced by Whalley as Bader may select, and continue to 

promote Whalley's reputation as an artist. 

Now, therefore, for the period or periods of this 

Agreement as herein set forth, in consideration of the mutual 

agreements herein stated, it is agreed as follows: 

1. Whalley will devote all of his income-producing 

time to producing Artworks and Bader will pay to Whalley a 

retainer of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) per month for 

the initial 12-month period of this Agreement, said retainer 

to be increased by Two Hundred Dollars ($200) per month 

for each 12-month period thereafter for which this Agreement 

continues (e.g., it will become $2,200 per month for the 

12-month period commencing July 1, 1987; $2,400 per month 
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Such retainer payment shall be applied against the purchase 

of Whalley's Artworks by Bader, pursuant to the terms of 

this Agreement. 

2. Bader will promote Whalley's Artworks and 

his reputation as an artist by such appropriate means as 

Bader shall determine, including but not limited to arrang- 

ing for shows or exhibitions, publications and/or the sale 

of some of the Artworks purchased hereunder. The number 

and, timing of such promotional efforts shall be in) Bader”s 

sole discretion. Notwithstanding the provisions of para- 

graph 11, below, such promotional efforts may include Bader's 

reproducing and distributing! reproductions, ofv Artworks 

purchased by him, with or without charge, as he may deter- 

mine and the making available by Bader to Aldrich Chemical 

Company, Inc. of any of the Artworks purchased by him here- 

under for reproduction on Aldrich catalog covers and/or the 

further reproduction, and) distributiom by Aldrich of any 

Artwords used for such catalog covers. Whalley recognizes 

that should any of his Artworks be accepted by Aldrich for 

such catalog covers, reproduction and/or distribution that 

would be of substantial additional value in promoting his 





reputation as an artist and, accordingly, he hereby autho- 

rizes Bader to permit such Aldrich reproduction and dis- 

tribution without any further express license or charge to 

A el rac ie 

3. It is recognized by the parties that the 

major benefits of Bader's promotion, risk and investment 

in the sponsorship of Whalley will be likely to come, if 

at-all, only .atter a signifieant period of time vand, accord- 

ingly, to assure Bader of a reasonable opportunity to rea- 

lize such benefits this Agreement shall continue from year 

to year after the initial three (3) year term for an addi- 

tional five (5) one-year terms, unless Bader shall give 

written noticetat leasteninety (90) days prior tosthe 

expiration of the initial term or any term thereafter that 

the Agreement shall terminate at the end of that term, 

and, if no such notice ror termination 1s *qiven, the parties 

will, prior to the expiration of the last term, negotiate 

in good faith the terms and conditions of a further exten- 

SuOu. 

4, Bader shall be the exclusive sponsor, agent 

and dealer for Whalley and the sale of Whalley's works. 

Whalley hereby gives Bader a right of first refusal with 

respect to each work of art created by Whalley and owned 

by him at the commencement of this Agreement and each work 

created by him during the period of this agreement at the 
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retail price quoted by Whalley minus a dealer's discount 

Ofeithirtyepercent (307). During» thes nitialel2-month period 

such quoted retail prices shall not exceed $3,000 per Egg 

Tempura, Painting, oc, 200 per Oil) Painting,. Sl, 800 "per 

Watercolor/Drybrush Parntingror $1,200) per) Drawing: for 

each subsequent 12-month period during which this Agree- 

ment continues, Said maximum quoted retail price shall 

increase by $300, $200, $200 and $100, respectively (e.g., 

for the 12-month period commencing July 1, 1987 the quoted 

retail pricelperso il parmungeshallenot exceed. S3, 3008 per 

Egg? Tempuray Painting. 52,400) per) O11) Painting, o27 000) per 

Watercolor/Drybrush Painting, and $1,300 per Drawing; for 

the 12-month period commencing July 1, 1988, the quoted 

Retail pracesshaliv not Seen $3,600 per Egg Tempura Paint- 

ung ,e per 527000, pervO1l Painting, S27 200 perm Wetrercolor 

and $1,400 per Drawing, etc.) If Whalley produces Artworks 

in any other media, the parties will agree upon an appro- 

priate maximum retail price applicable to such media. The 

prices indicated above are maximums only and it is antici- 

pated that some of the works produced by Whalley will have 

a lesser value or reflect less time or effort of Whalley 

and, accordingly, will be quoted at such lower prices as 

Whalley, in his sole discretion, shall establish. The retail 

prices quoted to Bader for any of the Artworks purchased 





by Bader will not be binding on Bader, who may in his dis- 

cretion resell them at lower or higher prices. 

5. Whalley will offer to Bader at the quoted retail 

price minus the dealer's discount each item of Artwork created 

by him prior to the commencement of this Agreement and still 

owned by him and each such work completed by him during the 

term or terms of this Agreement, and shall continue to offer 

such Artworks and any created after the last term of this 

Agreement on the same terms until all the purchase prices of 

Artworks purchased by Bader shall equal the total of all 

sums paid to Whalley by Bader including all retainer payments. 

Such offers shall be made by submitting a slide thereof with 

the quoted retail price with each slide within sixty (60) 

days after July 1, 1986 or after completion, whichever shall 

be later. Whalley will not offer any such Artwork to any 

third party until Bader shall have had ninety (90) days after 

receipt of each such offer within which to elect to accept 

such offer. Bader's right to purchase any such Artwork shall 

continue so long as Whalley continues to own such Artwork, 

Subject, Onlyetonwhalleyssenight a without tunehner mouice sto 

Bader, to sell at the previously quoted retail price, or 

more, in accordance with paragraph 6, below, any Artwork 

which Bader does not elect to purchase within said ninety 

(90) day period. 





6. Whalley may sell at retail any Artwork which 

shall have been offered to Bader but which Bader shall not 

nave elected to purchase within ninety (90) days of receipt 

of the offer as provided in paragraph 5, above, provided, 

however that Whalley will not sell or offer any such Artwork 

at any price less than the retail price quoted to Bader 

under said paragraph 5, without first re-offering the same 

to Bader at such lower retail price minus the dealer discount. 

7. Except as otherwise permitted under paragraph 

6, above, Whalley will refer to his exclusive dealer (Bader) 

any inquiries from potential purchasers of his Artworks, 

including inquiries for any specially ordered or commis- 

Sioned work. If Whalley elects to do any such specially 

ordered or commissioned work, the retail price for same 

may be determined by agreement between the purchaser and 

Whalley, the work shall be sold and invoiced by Bader to 

said purchaser at said retail price and Whalley shall be 

credited with seventy percent (70%) of the amount actually 

received therefor by Bader and accounted for at the next 

annual accounting after payment by the purchaser to Bader. 

8. Withon thirty (30) days after: thesend of each 

12-month period from the date hereof, Bader shall pay to 

Whalley the excess, if any, of (a) the total of the purchase 

prices at wholesale of all Artworks purchased from Whalley 

by Bader from the date of this contract to the end of said 
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12-month period over (b) the total of all retainer and other 

amounts paid by Bader to Whalley from the date of this Agreement 

to the end of said 12-month period. (See Exhibit A for 

examples. ) 

9. Upon termination of this Agreement, retainer 

payments shall cease and if the total of all retainer and 

Other amounts theretofore paid to Whalley by Bader exceeds 

the total due Whalley for purchases made by Bader through 

the period of this Agreement, Bader shall have a right of 

first refusal on all Artworks created by and still owned by 

Whalley on the basis previously offered and on all subsequent 

Artworks created by Whalley at the same price as would have 

been available had the Agreement continued, until such excess 

shall have been fully utilized as a credit against those 

Artworks he elects to purchase. In consideration for compli- 

ance with the foregoing, Whalley shall not be obligated to 

refund any money to Bader. 

10. If, while this Agreement remains in force 

Whalley dies or becomes disabled from continuing to create 

Artworks in substantially the same manner and extent as at 

the time of the execution of this Agreement, Bader's obliga- 

tion to make retainer payments shall terminate and, to the 

extent of any excess of payments theretofore made by Bader 

to Whalley over purchases made during the duration of this 

Agreement, Bader shall have a first right to select and 
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purchase any of Whalley's Artworks then owned by Whalley, 

his heirs or estate on the same terms as set forth in para- 

graph 8 and apply said excess toward the purchase thereof. 

In consideration for compliance with the foregoing, Whalley's 

heirs or estate shall not be obligated to refund any money 

to Bader. 

lie eWhalley reserves all rights to the reproduc— 

tion of the Artworks except as provided in paragraph 2, 

above. Bader may arrange to have the Artworks photographed 

and reproduced and to publicize and promote the Artworks 

through means referred to in paragraph 2, above, and any 

other means deemed appropriate by Bader. In each instance 

of such use, Whalley shall be acknowledged as the creator 

and copyright owner of the Artwork. Bader shall include 

on each bill of sale of any Artwork the following legend: 

VALPErigntsSuton reproduction of. tneswork(s) mort artmidentd— 

fied herein are retained by the artist.” 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this 

Agreement to be executed this __ day of fy TEE KoNe ye 

Bo & Ih 5 JARMAN IS IAS), wIMKe 

Alfred eR. Bader Fine Arts) Division 

BY ee ee ee 
Alfred R. Bader, President 

John Whalley 
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Exhibit A 

Examples of How Paragraphs 7 and 8 Would Apply 

(ERG. sit bye UNewsO eu, stne end of thectirss 

twelve months, total purchase prices for all Artworks, 

including any credits for commissioned works, shall be $30,000, 

Bader will pay to Whalley by July 30, 1987 $6,000 or (a) 

$30,000 less (b) $24,000- if by June 30, 1988, the end of 

the second twelve months, purchases shall be an additional 

©35,000N Torsascoualof 565,000Ri rom thesoutsee of thesAqree— 

ment, by July 30, 1988 Bader will pay to Whalley $8,600 

Ora) S65, 000stess@ (Di o2470000plus So, 0008 plus «S26"400 

Or $56,400; 11 by Juner30, 1989, the end of the) third twelve 

months, purchases «shall 'be-an addationaleS!5 000% tor taxtotral 

of $80,000 from the outset of this Agreement, no additional 

payment would be due on July 30, 1989, inasmuch as (a) $80,000 

is less than (b) $24,000 plus $6,000 plus $26,400 plus $8,600 

plus $28,800 or $93,800. If this Agreement terminates at 

the end of three years, Bader would be entitled to apply 

the $13,500 excess paid by him as a credit against the purchase 

of Artworks which he had not previously elected to purchase 

but which are still owned by Whalley at the prices previously 

offered less dealer's discount and/or subsequently created 

Artworks at the prices to which he would have been entitled 

to purchase them had the Agreement continued. If this Agreement 





continues for the first additional one-year term after the 

indicalecermeandesby June. 0, logs purchases sia lia be van 

addrtionales50, 000 torealtocalmotes!30 0008 trom the ourcset 

of the Agreement, Bader will pay Whalley by July 30, 1990 

So, 000 sOnm avmoi3 0, OOUMLeESS UD) mo 24 0008p us=so, J00 Rp lus 

5267400 sp lus. S87000) plus) S28, CCUM plusms3 7200 Om 2 l25,0008 





FOLEY & LARDNER 

777 EAST WISCONSIN AVE. 

MILWAUKEE, WIS. 53202 TEL. 414-271-2400 

Date Jan. 28, 1986 

From: MARVIN E. KLITSNER 

To: Alfred R. Bader 

Enclosed please find Agreement between 

yourself and Whalley, revised to reflect 

OUE discussion ef Sunday, the 26th, “and 

some additional polishing. 

Enclosure 





AGREEMENT 

This Agreement made by and between John Whalley 

(Whalley) and the Alfred Bader Fine Arts Division of B. & K. 

Enterprises, Inc. (Bader). 

Whalley is desirous of terminating his teaching 

assignments to enable him to devote full time to creating 

works of art (Artworks). In order to do so, he is entering 

into this Agreement for an initial three (3) year term 

commencing July 1, 1986 and such additional one-year terms 

as may follow in accordance with paragraph 2, below, under 

which Bader will act as Whalley's exclusive sponsor, agent 

and dealer, provide a minimum regular income for Whalley, 

purchase for retention or resale such of the Artworks 

produced by Whalley as Bader may select, and continue to 

promote Whalley's reputation as an artist. 

Now, therefore, for the period or periods of this 

Agreement as herein set forth, in consideration of the mutual 

agreements herein stated, it is agreed as follows: 

1. Whalley will devote all of his income-producing 

time to producing Artworks and Bader will pay to Whalley a 

retainer of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) per month for 

the initial 12-month period of this Agreement, said retainer 

to be increased by Two Hundred Dollars ($200) per month 

for each 12-month period thereafter for which this Agreement 

continues (e.g., it will become $2,200 per month for the 

12-month period commencing July 1, 1987; $2,400 per month 





for the 12-month period commencing July 1, 1988, etc.). 

Such retainer payment shall be applied against the purchase 

of Whalley's Artworks by Bader, pursuant to the terms of 

this Agreement. 

2. Bader will promote Whalley's Artworks and 

his reputation as an artist by such appropriate means as 

Bader shall determine, including but not limited to arrang- 

ing for shows or exhibitions, publications and/or the sale 

of some of the Artworks purchased hereunder. The number 

and timing of such promotional efforts shall be in Bader's 

sole discretion. Notwithstanding the provisions of para- 

graph 11, below, such promotional efforts may include Bader's 

reproducing and distributing reproductions of Artworks 

purchased by him, with or without charge, as he may deter- 

mine and the making available by Bader to Aldrich Chemical 

Company, Inc. of any of the Artworks purchased by him here- 

under for reproduction on Aldrich catalog covers and/or the 

further reproduction and distribution by Aldrich of any 

Artwords used for such catalog covers. Whalley recognizes 

that should any of his Artworks be accepted by Aldrich for 

such catalog covers, reproduction and/or distribution that 

would be of substantial additional value in promoting his 





reputation as an artist and, accordingly, he hereby autho- 

rizes Bader to permit such Aldrich reproduction and dis- 

tribution without any further express license or charge to 

Aldrich. 

3. It is recognized by the parties that the 

major benefits of Bader's promotion, risk and investment 

in the sponsorship of Whalley will be likely to come, if 

at all, only after a significant period of time and, accord- 

ingly, to assure Bader of a reasonable opportunity to rea- 

lize such benefits this Agreement shall continue from year 

to year after the initial three (3) year term for an addi- 

tional five (5) one-year terms, unless Bader shall give 

written notice at least ninety (90) days prior to the 

expiration of the initial term or any term thereafter that 

the Agreement shall terminate at the end of that term, 

and, if no such notice of termination is given, the parties 

will, prior to the expiration of the last term, negotiate 

in good faith the terms and conditions of a further exten- 

Sion. 

4. Bader shall be the exclusive sponsor, agent 

and dealer for Whalley and the sale of Whalley's works. 

Whalley hereby gives Bader a right of first refusal with 

respect to each work of art created by Whalley and owned 

by him at the commencement of this Agreement and each work 

created by him during the period of this agreement at the 
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retail price quoted by Whalley minus a dealer's discount 

of thirty percent (30%). During the initial 12-month period 

such quoted retail prices shall not exceed $3,000 per Egg 

Tempura’ Painting, +$2)200sper O1l Painting, $1,800 per 

Watercolor/Drybrush Painting or $1,200 per Drawing; for 

each subsequent 12-month period during which this Agree- 

ment continues, said maximum quoted retail price shall 

increase by $300, $200, $200 and $100, respectively (e.g., 

for the 12-month period commencing July 1, 1987 the quoted 

retail price per oil painting shall not exceed $3,300 per 

Egg Tempura Painting, $2,400 per Oil Painting, $2,000 per 

Watercolor/Drybrush Painting, and $1,300 per Drawing; for 

the 12-month period commencing July 1, 1988, the quoted 

retail price shall not exceed $3,600 per Egg Tempura Paint- 

ing, per $2,600 per Oil Painting, $2,200 per Watercolor 

and $1,400 per Drawing, etc.) If Whalley produces Artworks 

in any other media, the parties will agree upon an appro- 

priate maximum retail price applicable to such media. The 

prices indicated above are maximums only and it is antici- 

pated that some of the works produced by Whalley will have 

a lesser value or reflect less time or effort of Whalley 

and, accordingly, will be quoted at such lower prices as 

Whalley, in his sole discretion, shall establish. The retail 

prices quoted to Bader for any of the Artworks purchased 





by Bader will not be binding on Bader, who may in his dis- 

cretion resell them at lower or higher prices. 

5. Whalley will offer to Bader at the quoted 

retail price minus the dealer's discount each item of Artwork 

created by him prior to the commencement of this Agreement 

and still owned by him and each such work created by him 

thereafter during the term or terms of this Agreement and 

until all the purchase prices of Artworks purchased by Bader 

shall equal the total of all sums paid to Whalley by Bader 

including all retainer payments. Such offers shall be 

made by submitting a slide thereof with the quoted retail 

price with each slide within sixty (60) days after July l, 

1986 or after completion, whichever shall be later. Whalley 

will not offer any such Artwork to any third party until 

Bader shall have ninety (90) days after receipt of each 

sucht offer within»whichstoselect to accept such ®ofter’. 

Bader's right to purchase any such Artwork shall continue 

so long as Whalley continues to own such Artwork, subject 

only to Whalley's right, without further notice to Bader, 

to sell at the previously quoted retail price, or more, in 

accordance with paragraph 6, below, any Artwork which Bader 

does not elect to purchase within said ninety (90) day 

period. 

6. Whalley may sell at retail any Artwork which 

shall have been offered to Bader but which Bader shall not 
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have elected to purchase within ninety (90) days of receipt 

of the offer as provided in paragraph 5, above, provided, 

however that Whalley will not sell or offer any such Artwork 

at any price less than the retail price quoted to Bader 

under said paragraph 5, without first re-offering the same 

to Bader at such lower retail price minus the dealer discount. 

7. Except as otherwise permitted under paragraph 

6, above, Whalley will refer to his exclusive dealer (Bader) 

any inquiries from potential purchasers of his Artworks, 

including inquiries for any specially ordered or commis- 

Sioned work. If Whalley elects to do any such specially 

ordered or commissioned work, the retail price for same 

may be determined by agreement between the purchaser and 

Whalley, the work shall be sold and invoiced by Bader to 

said purchaser at said retail price and Whalley shall be 

credited with seventy percent (70%) of the amount actually 

received therefor by Bader and accounted for at the next 

annual accounting after payment by the purchaser to Bader. 

8. Within thirty (30) days after the end of each 

12-month period from the date hereof, Bader shall pay to 

Whalley the excess, if any, of (a) the total of the purchase 

prices at wholesale of all Artworks purchased from Whalley 

by Bader from the date of this contract to the end of said 

12-month period over (b) the total of all retainer and other 





amounts paid by Bader to Whalley from the date of this Agreement 

to the end of said 12-month period. (See Exhibit A for 

examples. ) 

9. Upon termination of this Agreement, retainer 

payments shall cease and if the total of all retainer and 

other amounts theretofore paid to Whalley by Bader exceeds 

the total due Whalley for purchases made by Bader through 

the period of this Agreement, Bader shall have a right of 

first refusal on all Artworks created by and still owned 

by Whalley on the basis previously offered and on all sub- 

sequent Artworks created by Whalley at the same price as 

would have been available had the Agreement continued, 

until such excess shall have been fully utilized as a credit 

against those Artworks he elects to purchase. However, 

Whalley shall not be obligated to refund any money to Bader. 

10. If, while this Agreement remains in force 

Whalley dies or becomes disabled from continuing to create 

Artworks in substantially the same manner and extent as at 

the time of the execution of this Agreement, Bader's obliga- 

tion to make retainer payments shall terminate and, to the 

extent of any excess of payments theretofore made by Bader 

to Whalley over purchases made during the duration of this 

Agreement, Bader shall have a first right to select and 

purchase any of Whalley's Artworks then owned by Whalley, 





his heirs or estate on the same terms as set forth in para- 

graph 8 and apply said excess toward the purchase thereof. 

However, Whalley's heirs or estate shall not be obligated 

to refund any money to Bader. 

ll. Whalley reserves all rights to the reproduc- 

tion of the Artworks except as provided in paragraph 2, 

above. Bader may arrange to have the Artworks photographed 

and reproduced and to publicize and promote the Artworks 

through means referred to in paragraph 2, above, and any 

other means deemed appropriate by Bader. In each instance 

of such use, Whalley shall be acknowledged as the creator 

and copyright owner of the Artwork. Bader shall include 

on each bill of sale of any Artwork the following legend: 

"All rights to reproduction of the work(s) of art identi- 

fied herein are retained by the artist.” 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this 

Agreement to be executed this day of Pero. 

B. & K. ENTERPRISES, INC. 

AlfredUR. Bader Fine Arts Division 

ByvJ belly Soe ee ke Ser noes 
Alfred R. Bader, President 

John Whalley 





Exhibit A 

Examples of How Paragraphs 7 and 8 Would Apply 

(E.Gspuit bY June: 307. 967 perhne end or the: firse 

twelve months, total purchase prices for all Artworks, 

including any credits for commissioned works, shall be $30,000, 

Bader will pay to Whalley by July 30, 1987 $6,000 or (a) 

$30,000 less (b) $24,000; if by June 30, 1988, the end of 

the second twelve months, purchases shall be an additional 

$35,000 for a total of $65,000 from the outset of the Agree- 

ment, by July 30, 1988 Bader will pay to Whalley $8,600 

or (a) $65,000 less (b) $24,000 plus $6,000 plus $26,400 

or $56,400; if by June 30, 1989, the end of the third twelve 

months, purchases shall be an additional $15,000 for a total 

of $80,000 from the outset of this Agreement, no additional 

payment would be due on July 30, 1989, inasmuch as (a) $80,000 

is less than (b) $24,000 plus $6,000 plus $26,400 plus $8,600 

plus $28,800 or $93,800. If this Agreement terminates at 

the end of three years, Bader would be entitled to apply 

the $13,500 excess paid by him as a credit against the purchase 

of Artworks which he had not previously elected to purchase 

but which are still owned by Whalley at the prices previously 

offered less dealer's discount and/or subsequently created 

Artworks at the prices to which he would have been entitled 

to purchase them had the Agreement continued. If this Agreement 





continues for the first additional one-year term after the 

initial term and by June 30, 1990 purchases shall be an 

additional $50,000 for a total of $130,000 from the outset 

of the Agreement, Bader will pay Whalley by July 30, 1990 

»5,U000 or (a) Si130,000 ess (b) $24,000) plus $6,000 plus 

$26,400 plus $8,600 plus $28,800 plus $31,200 or $125,000. 





AGREEMENT 

This Agreement made by and between John Whalley 

(Whalley) and the Alfred Bader Fine Arts Division of B. & K. 

Enterprises, Inc. (Bader). 

Whalley is desirous of terminating his teaching 

assignments to enable him to devote full time to creating 

works Of art. in order to do so, he is entering into this 

Agreement for an initial three (3) year term commencing 

July 1, 1986 and such additional one-year terms as may follow 

in accordance with paragraph 2, below, under which Bader 

will act as Whalley's exclusive sponsor, agent and dealer, 

provide a minimum regular income for Whalley, purchase for 

retention or resale such of the works of art produced by 

Whalley as Bader may select, and continue to promote Whalley's 

reputation as an artist. 

Now, therefore, for the period or periods of this 

Agreement as herein set forth, in consideration of the mutual 

agreements herein stated, it is agreed as follows: 

1. Whalley will devote all of his income-producing 

time to producing works of art and Bader will pay to Whalley 

a retainer of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) per month for 

the initial 12-month period of this Agreement, said retainer 





to be increased by Two Hundred Dollars ($200) per month 

for each 12-month period thereafter for which this Agreement 

continues (e.g., it will become $2,200 per month for the 

12-month period commencing July 1, 1987; $2,400 per month 

for the 12=month period’ commencing Julyvl, Poss; reter)* 

Such retainer payment shall be applied against the purchase 

of Whalley's works of art by Bader, pursuant to the terms 

of this Agreement. 

2. Bader will promote Whalley's works of art 

and his reputation as an artist by such appropriate means 

as Bader shall determine, including but not limited to arranging 

for shows or exhibitions, publications and/or the sale of 

some of the works of art purchased hereunder. The number 

and timing of such promotional efforts shall bevin’ Bader's 

sole discretion. It is recognized by the parties that the 

major benefits of Bader's promotion, risk and investment 

in the sponsorship of Whalley will be likely to come, if 

at ail only atter a ysiqnerticant period of timerand, accordingly, 

to assure Bader of a reasonable opportunity to realize such 

benefits this Agreement shall continue from year to year 

after the’ Unitial three’ (3)°vear term for an additional 

five (5) one-year terms, unless Bader shall give written 

notice at least ninety (90) days prior to the expiration 

of the initial term or any term thereafter that the Agreement 

shall tenminatemat thesend ot kehate tern,. and, a: no) such 
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notice of termination is given, the parties will, prior 

to the expiration of the last term, negotiate in good faith 

the terms and conditions of a further extension. 

3. Bader shall be the exclusive sponsor, agent 

and dealer for Whalley and the sale of Whalley's works. 

Whalley hereby gives Bader a right of first refusal with 

respect to each work of art created by Whalley and owned 

by him at the commencement of this Agreement and each work 

created by him during the period of this agreement at the 

retail price quoted by Whalley minus a dealer's discount 

of: itharty percent: (30%) 1. Durning -Lhevinttiala2—-month period 

such quoted retail prices shall not exceed $ per 

of] painting; > per pencil drawing, §$ per 

tempera or $ per water color; for each subsequent 

12-month period during which this Agreement continues, said 

Maximum quoted retail price shall increase by $ ; 

$ a and $ , wespectively i(e.g., fox 

the 12-month period commencing July 1, 1987 the quoted retail 

price per oil painting shall not exceed $ paper apenci. | 

drawing $ , per tempera $ , per water color 

$ 770m ahe, La-month peniod, commencing auly by 1988), 

the quoted retail price per oil painting shall not exceed 

$ , per pencil drawing $ , per tempera $ F 

per water color $ , etc.) If Whalley produces works 

of art in any other media, the parties will agree upon an 
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appropriate maximum retail price applicable to such media. 

The prices indicated above are maximums only and it is anticipated 

that some of the works produced by Whalley will have a lesser 

value or reflect less time or effort of Whalley and, accordingly, 

will be quoted at such lower prices as Whalley, in his sole 

discretion, shall establish. The retail prices quoted to 

Bader for any of the works purchased by Bader will not be 

binding on Bader, who may in his discretion resell them 

at lower or higher prices. 

4. Whalley will offer to Bader at the quoted 

retail price minus the dealer's discount each work of art 

completed by him and owned by him at the commencement of 

this Agreement and each such work created by him thereafter 

by submitting a slide thereof with the quoted retail price 

with each slide within sixty (60) days after July 1, 1986 

or after completion, whichever shall be later. Whalley 

will not offer any such work to any third party until Bader 

shall have ninety (90) days after receipt of each such offer 

within which to elect. toraccept! such’ of fer: Bader 's*first 

right shall continue thereafter so long as Whalley continues 

£6 Own such work, subject. only to Whalley’s right to sell 

any work which Bader does not elect to purchase within said 

ninety (90) day period at retail in accordance with paragraph 

5, below. 





5. Whalley may sell at retail any work of art 

which shall have been offered to Bader but which Bader shall 

not have elected to purchase within ninety (90) days of 

receipt of the offer as provided in paragraph 4, provided, 

however that Whalley will not sell or offer any such work 

at any price less than the retail price quoted to Bader 

under paragraph 4, without first re-offering the same to 

Bader at such lower retail price minus the dealer discount. 

6. Except as otherwise permitted under paragraph 

5, above, Whalley will refer to his exclusive dealer (Bader) 

any inquiries from potential purchasers of his works, including 

inquiries for any specially ordered or commissioned work. 

If Whalley elects to do any such specially ordered or commissioned 

work, the retail price for same may be determined by agreement 

between the purchaser and Whalley, the work shall be sold 

and invoiced by Bader to said purchaser at said retail price 

and Whalley shall be credited with seventy percent (702) 

of the amount actually received therefor by Bader and accounted 

for at the next annual accounting after payment by the purchaser 

to Bader. 

Zé sWithin .thisty,. (3.0) days. after the .end.of cach 

1L2-month period from.the,date hereof, Bader.shall .pay to 

Whalley the excess, if any, of (a) the total of the purchase 

prices at wholesale of all works purchased from Whalley 
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by Bader from the date of this contract to the end of said 

12-month period over (b) the total of all retainer and other 

amounts paid by Bader to Whalley from the date of this Agreement 

to the end of said 12-month period. (See Exhibit A for 

examples. ) 

8. Upon termination of this Agreement, retainer 

payments shall cease and if the total of all retainer and 

other amounts theretofore paid to Whalley by Bader exceeds 

the total due Whalley for purchases made by Bader through 

the period of this Agreement, Bader shall have a right of 

first refusal on all works created by and still owned by 

Whalley on the basis previously offered and on all subsequently 

created works of art created by Whalley at the same price 

as would have been available had the Agreement continued, 

until such excess shall have been fully utilized as a credit 

against those works he elects to purchase. However, Whalley 

shall not be obligated to refund any money to Bader. 

OR If, while this Agreement remains in force 

Whalley dies or becomes disabled from continuing to create 

works of art in substantially the same manner and extent 

as at the time of the execution of this Agreement, Bader's 

obligation to make retainer payments shall terminate and, 

to the extent of any excess of payments theretofore made 

by Bader to Whalley over purchases made during the duration 
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of this Agreement, Bader shall have a first right to select 

and purchase any of Whalley's works of art then owned by 

Whalley, his heirs or estate and apply said excess toward 

the purchase thereof on the same terms as set forth in para- 

Gfezyoln 3. 





Exhibit A 

Examples of How Paragraphs 7 and 8 Would Apply 

(Engi, ifsibyr June) 30,6 W674) the end of the Girst 

twelve months, total purchase prices for all works of art, 

including any credits for commissioned works, shall be $30,000, 

Bader will pay to Whalley by July 30, 1987 $6,000 or (a) 

230,000 less (b) $24,000; if by June 30, 1988, the end of 

the second twelve months, purchases shall be an additional 

$35,000 for a total of $65,000 from the outset of the Agree- 

ment, by July 30, 1988 Bader will pay to Whalley $8,600 

or (a) $65,000 less (b) $24,000 plus $6,000 plus $26,400 

or $56,400; 1£ by June 30, 1989, the end of the third twelve 

months, purchases shall be an additional $15,000 for a total 

of $80,000 from the outset of this Agreement, no additional 

payment would be due on July 30, 1989, inasmuch as (a) $80,000 

is less than (b) $24,000 plus $6,000 plus 526,400 plus $8,600 

plus $28,800 or 393,300. If this Agreement terminates at 

the end of three years, Bader would be entitled to apply 

the $13,500 excess paid by him as a credit against the purchase 

of works of art which he had not previously elected to purchase 

but which are still owned by Whalley at the prices previously 

offered less dealer's discount and/or subsequently created 

works of art at the prices to which he would have been entitled 

to purchase them had the Agreement continued. If this Agreement 





continues for the first additional one-year term after the 

initial term and by June 30, 1990 purchases shall be an 

adGdikt1onalers> OF 000M OGmamtotalmortmo > Or O00mErones chen oleset 

of the Agreement, Bader will pay Whalley by July 30, 1990 

55,000 or (a) $130,000 .less (b) $247,000 plus’ $6,000 plus 

$260,400 plus 58, 6O0C8plus $287,800 plus 531, 200%or SI1Z5,000. 

02) 





FOLEY & LARDNER 

777 EAST WISCONSIN AVE. 

MILWAUKEE, WIS. 53202 TEL. 414-271-2400 

Date__ 2/4/86 

From: MARVIN E. KLITSNER 

To: Alfred R. Bader 

Dear Alfred: 

Enclosed is a revised draft of the 

Whalley agreement. This combines in para- 

graph 6 what was previously reflected in 

paragraphs 6 and 7, making the change you 

suggested. This also called for a few 

verbal changes in paragraphs 7, 8 and 9 

and in Exhibit A. 

Best regards. 

Enclosure 





ALFRED BADER CORPORATION 
F I N E A R ely S 

2961 NORTH SHEPARD AVENUE © MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53211 

February 7.5 1986 

Mr. John Whalley 

RROe Boxe / al 

Harrison Valley 

Pennsylvania 16927 

Dear John: 

As promised, please find enclosed a draft of our agreement. 

I will call you in a couple of weeks to discuss. 

Please do send me slides of your recent work, as soon as possible. 

Best personal regards to you and the family. 

As always, 

Alfred Bader 

AB :mmh 

Enclosure 





AGREEMENT 

This Agreement made by and between John Whalley 

(Whalley) and the Alfred Bader Fine Arts Division of B. & K. 

Enterprises, Inc. (Bader). 

Whalley is desirous of terminating his teaching 

assignments to enable him to devote full time to creating 

works of art (Artworks). In order to, do) so, Heers entering 

into this Agreement for an initial three (3) year term 

commencing July 1, 1986 and such additional one-year terms 

as may follow in accordance with paragraph 2, below, under 

which Bader will act as Whalley's exclusive sponsor, agent 

and dealer, provide a minimum regular income for Whalley, 

purchase for retention or resale such of the Artworks 

produced by Whalley as Bader may select, and continue to 

promote Whalley's reputation as an artist. 

Now, therefore, for the period or periods of this 

Agreement as herein set forth, in consideration of the mutual 

agreements herein stated, it is agreed as follows: 

1. Whalley will devote all of his income-producing 

time to producing Artworks and Bader will pay to Whalley a 

retainer of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) per month for 

the initial 12-month period of this Agreement, said retainer 

to be increased by Two Hundred Dollars ($200) per month 

for each 12-month period thereafter for which this Agreement 

continues (e.g., it will become $2,200 per month for the 

12-month period commencing July 1, 1987; $2,400 per month 

for the 12-month period commencing July l, 1988, etc.). 





Such retainer payment shall be applied against the purchase 

of Whalley's Artworks by Bader, pursuant to the terms of 

this Agreement. 

2. Bader will promote Whalley's Artworks and 

his reputation as an artist by such appropriate means as 

Bader shall determine, including but not limited to arrang- 

ing for shows or exhibitions, publications and/or the sale 

of some of the Artworks purchased hereunder. The number 

and timing of such promotional efforts shall be in Bader's 

sole discretion. Notwithstanding the provisions of para- 

graph 10, below, such promotional efforts may include Bader's 

reproducing and distributing reproductions of Artworks 

purchased by him, with or without charge, as he may deter- 

mine and the making available by Bader to Aldrich Chemical 

Company, Inc. of any of the Artworks purchased by him here- 

under for reproduction on Aldrich catalog covers and/or the 

further reproduction and distribution by Aldrich of any 

Artwords used for such catalog covers. Whalley recognizes 

that should any of his Artworks be accepted by Aldrich for 

such catalog covers, “reproduction and/or distribution that 

would be of substantial additional value in promoting his 

reputation as an artist and, accordingly, he hereby autho- 

rizes Bader to permit such Aldrich reproduction and dis- 

tribution without any further express license or charge to 

AiGiente hive 





3. It is recognized by the parties that the 

major benefits of Bader's promotion, risk and investment 

in the sponsorship of Whalley will be likely to come, if 

at all, only after a significant period of time and, accord- 

ingly, to assure Bader of a reasonable opportunity to rea- 

lize such benefits this Agreement shall continue from year 

to year after the initial three (3) year term for an addi- 

tional five (5) one-year terms, unless Bader shall give 

written notice at least ninety (90) days prior to the 

expiration of the initial term or any term thereafter that 

the Agreement shall terminate at the end of that term, 

and, if no such notice of termination is given, the parties 

will, «priorsto thesexpirataon of the Last term, megotiate 

in good faith the terms and conditions of a further exten- 

sion. 

4, Bader shall be the exclusive sponsor, agent 

and dealer for Whalley and the sale of Whalley's works. 

Whalley hereby gives Bader a right of first refusal with 

respect to each work of art created by Whalley and owned 

by him at the commencement of this Agreement and each work 

created by him during the period of this agreement at the 

retail price quoted by Whalley minus a dealer's discount 

of thisntyopercente(302). eDuringithecmnitial s!] 2=monthy¥perizoed 

such quotedyretailepricesishall not exceed $37000*per Egg 

Tempra Painting, $2,200 per O11 Painting, $1,800 per 

Watercolor/Drybrush Painting or $1,200 per Drawing; for 

—3- 





each subsequent 12-month period during which this Agree- 

ment continues, Said maximum quoted retail price shall 

increase by $3007 (S200 70S200 rand /S$100” respectively (eigq., 

for the 12-month period commencing July 1, 1987 the quoted 

retail price per oil painting shall not exceed $3,300 per 

Egg Temp@ra Painting, $2,400 per Oil Painting, $2,000 per 

Watercolor/Drybriush Painting; “and st,300 per Drawings for 

the 12-month period commencing July 1, 1988, the quoted 

retail price shall not exceed $3,600 per Egg Tempura Paint- 

ing, per $2,600 per Oil Painting, $2,200 per Watercolor 

and $1,400 per Drawing, etc.) If Whalley produces Artworks 

in any other media, the parties will agree upon an appro- 

priate maximum retail price applicable to such media. The 

prices indicated above are maximums only and it is antici- 

pated that some of the works produced by Whalley will have 

a lesser value or reflect less time or effort of Whalley 

and, accordingly, will be quoted at such lower prices as 

Whalley, in his sole discretion, shall establish. The retail 

prices quoted to Bader for any of the Artworks purchased 

by Bader will not be binding on Bader, who may in his dis- 

cretion resell them at lower or higher prices. 

5. Whalley will offer to Bader at the quoted retail 

price minus the dealer's discount each item of Artwork created 

by him prior to the commencement of this Agreement and still 

owned by him and each such work completed by him during the 

term or terms of this Agreement, and shall continue to offer 

-4- 





such Artworks and any created after the last term of this 

Agreement on the same terms until all the purchase prices of 

Artworks purchased by Bader shall equal the total of all 

sums paid to Whalley by Bader including all retainer payments. 

Such offers shall be made by submitting a slide thereof with 

the quoted retail price with each slide within sixty (60) 

days after July 1, 1986 or after completion, whichever shall 

be later. Whalley will not offer any such Artwork to any 

third party until Bader shall have had ninety (90) days after 

receipt of each such offer within which to elect to accept 

such offer. Bader's right to purchase any such Artwork shall 

continue so long as Whalley continues to own such Artwork, 

subject only to Whalley's right, without further notice to 

Bader, to sell at the previously quoted retail price, or 

more, in accordance with paragraph 6, below, any Artwork 

which Bader does not elect to purchase within said ninety 

(90) day period. 

6. Whalley will refer to his exclusive dealer 

(Bader) any inquiries from potential purchasers of his Art- 

works, except that (1) Whalley may sell at retail any Artwork 

which shall have been offered to Bader but which Bader shall 

not have elected to purchase within ninety (90) days of 

receipt of the offer as provided in paragraph 5, above, pro- 

vided, however that Whalley will not sell or offer any such 

Artwork at any price less than the retail price quoted to 

Bader under said paragraph 5, without first re-offering the 
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Same to Bader at such lower retail price minus the dealer 

discount; and (ii) Whalley may sell at retail any specially 

ordered or commissioned work, at a retail price to be deter- 

mined by agreement between the purchaser and Whalley, provided 

further that Whalley shall advise Bader of the identity of 

any Artwork sold at retail under (i) and/or (ii) of this 

paragraph, of the name of the purchaser and the purchase 

price, and of the date of the sale, and Bader shall receive 

a credit of 30% of the selling price of any such Artworks 

against the next payment or payments to be made by Bader 

under the Agreement. 

7 -UWithinvthirtymt3s0jedaystattermthesendtofeeach 

12-month period from the date hereof, Bader shall pay to 

Whalley the excess, if any, of (a) the total of the purchase 

prices at wholesale of all Artworks purchased from Whalley 

by Bader from the date of this contract to the end of said 

12-month period over (b) the total of all retainer and other 

amounts paid by Bader to Whalley and all amounts credited to 

Bader pursuant to paragraph 6, above, from the date of this 

Agreement to the end of said 12-month period. (See Exhibit A 

for examples.) 

8. Upon termination of this Agreement, retainer 

payments shall cease and if the total of all retainer and 

other amounts theretofore paid to Whalley by Bader and all 

amounts credited to Bader pursuant to paragraph 6, above, 

exceeds the total of all purchases made by Bader from Whalley 
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through the period of this Agreement, Bader shall have a 

E1ght of wiirstyrefiusal’ on. abl Artworks created<by and «still 

owned by Whalley on the basis previously offered and on all 

subsequent Artworks created by Whalley at the same price as 

would have been available had the Agreement continued, until 

such excess shall have been fully utilized as a credit against 

those Artworks which Bader subsequently elects to purchase. 

In consideration for compliance with the foregoing, Whalley 

shall not be obligated to refund any money to Bader. 

8) If, while this Agreement remains in force 

Whalley dies or becomes disabled from continuing to create 

Artworks in substantially the same manner and extent as at 

the time of the execution of this Agreement, Bader's obliga- 

tion to make retainer payments shall terminate and, to the 

extent of any excess of payments theretofore made and credits 

received by Bader over purchases there/to/foremade during 

the duration of this Agreement, Bader shall have a first 

right to select and purchase any of Whalley's Artworks then 

owned by Whalley, his heirs or estate on the same terms as 

set forth in paragraph 7 and apply said excess toward the 

purchase thereof. In consideration for compliance with the 

foregoing, Whalley's heirs or estate shall not be obligated 

to refund any money to Bader. 

10. Whalley reserves all rights to the reproduc- 

tion of the Artworks except as provided in paragraph 2, 

above. Bader may arrange to have the Artworks photographed 
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and reproduced and to publicize and promote the Artworks 

through means referred to in paragraph 2, above, and any 

other means deemed appropriate by Bader. In each instance 

of such use, Whalley shall be acknowledged as the creator 

and copyright owner of the Artwork. Bader shall include 

on each bill of sale of any Artwork the following legend: 

"All rights to reproduction of the work(s) sof art, 1denti— 

fied herein are retained by the artist." 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this 

Agreement to be executed this _ day of 5 abeyeisy 

Beco, hoe ONDE RE RESE Sy el NGe 

Alfred R. Bader Fine Arts Division 

By eee ee oe ae ee er 
Alfred R. Bader, President 

John Whalley 





Exhibit A 

Examples of How Paragraphs 7 and 8 Would Apply 

(E.g., if by June 30, 1987, the end of the first 

twelve months, total purchase prices for all Artworks, minus 

any 30% credits for commissioned works or other works sold 

at retail by Whalley pursuant to paragraph 6, (Purchases), 

shall be $30,000, Bader will pay to Whalley by July 30, 1987 

SG71000 Or Ca) = o307 O00 mlicss s(b)so24,000;e1f by June 3071938, 

the end of the second twelve months, Purchases shall be an 

additonal s35,000) tor a total of Sé5,000) from the curset of 

the Agreey¥ment, by July 30, 1988 Bader will pay to Whalley 

S87 600 "or (a) sos, 000 Yess (5) 2s24, 0008 plus $6,000 plus s267,400 

or $56,400; if by June 30, 1989, the end of the third twelve 

months, Purchases shall) be an, additional S15,000) for a total 

of $80,000 from the outset of this Agreement, no additional 

payment would be due on July 30, 1989, inasmuch as (a) $80,000 

is less than (b)) $24,000 plus)s6,000 plus $26,400 plus) S38,.600 

plus $28,800 or $93,800. If this Agreement terminates at 

the end of three years, Bader would be entitled to apply the 

$13,500 excess paid by and/or credited to him as a credit 

against the purchase at the prices previously offered less 

dealer's discount of Artworks which he had not previously 

elected to purchase but which are still owned by Whalley 

and/or subsequently created Artworks at the prices to which 

/ 





he would have been entitled to purchase them had the Agree- 

ment continued. If this Agreement continues for the first 

additional one-year term after the initial term and by June 

30,1990 Purchases shall ‘bewan- additional’) $50,000) “for a total 

of $130,000 from the outset of the Agreement, Bader will pay 

Whalley by duly 30, 1990 $5,000 or (a) $130,000 less (b) 

524,000 pilus $6,000 “plus S2674008 plus, $87600 plus 528,800 

plus so, 200b Ores alZo, JOUR 





ALFRED BADER CORPORATION 
F I N E A R T Ss 

2961 NORTH SHEPARD AVENUE ° MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53211 

February 20, 1986 

Ms. Brigitte Mori 
Department of Paintings 

Galerie Koller 

Ramistrasse 8 

8024 Zurich, Switzerland 

Dear Ms. Mori: 

Thank you for your letter of January 24 regarding Lot 5023 of your 

November 1985 auction, the panel painting by Eeckhout. 

I am interested in the painting and plan to be in Zurich sometime 

between June 11 and 13, to look at it. 

Would it perhaps be possible for you to send me a good black and 

white photograph, or even a color transparency, which I would 

GLecuUriet tT dOEnO repurchases tieapaI itd? Cm Lom Vein vend ier idle lliEm EO 

judge the condition of the painting from the small photograph in 

the catalog. 

Also, I don't quite understand your suggested price of SFR 17,000; 

in your catalog, the painting was estimated between 10,000 and 

1 UOOMEraAne sis 

I look forward to hearing from you. 

Sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB :mmh 
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5 aise) Chemists Helping Chemists in Research and Industry 

rich chemical compart, imc 
Dr. Alfred Bader 

Chairman 

March 3, 1986 

Mr. John Whalley 

WoGs Infepe 7A 

Harrison Valley 

Pennsylvania 16927 

Dear John, 

As you will see from the enclosed, I have added paragraph 11, as you 

requested. Would it perhaps be possible for you to go way back and 

number all of your works, or at least substantially all of your works, 

consecutively. A hundred or 200 years from now art historians would 

certainly helped by this; just think how much easier life would be 

if Rembrandt had numbered all of his paintings. 

Bill Treul is a good friend of mine, the owner of a very well-run 

machine shop. He and his wife were in my office last week, and 

greatly admired your work. They may send you some material from 

their machine shop, with an inquiry whether you could incorporate 

this in a still life to be commissioned by them. If they do send 

this, lets discuss it when we see you in April. 

Best regards to you and the family. 

As always, 

Alfred Bader 

AB:mmh 

Enclosure 

Milwaukee. Wisconsin 53201 USA. Telephone (414) 273-3850, Cable Aldrichem TWX 910-262-3052. Telex 26-843 





JOHN WHALLEY 
ARTIST 

Dear Alfred, 

Greetings! Hope you all are well. As the accompanying 
announcement will let you know, we Whalley's just became 
four in number with the birth of Benjamin. I'm especially 
happy for Linda as she has to spend the last three months 
on complete bedrest due to complications ‘in carrying Ben. 

I wanted to write to you concerning the possibility of 
your visiting us again this year - perhaps in August as you 
had mentioned —- to look through my more recent art work. 
What I need to tell you is that there is not that much new 
work for you to look at at present. With my three-month 
construction project of my new studio last fall and winter, 
and the past few months of being full time father AND mother 

to Matthew in addition to all else, the time left for art 
work since I last saw yain September was lessenned consider- 
ably. This spring I accepted and completed two commissioned 

pieces; one large tempera and a watercolor. The result of 
all this is that I have only a few drawings and a nearly 
completed tempera to show you that are new. 

While you know you are always welcome here as our guests, 
I thought you would want to know of my artwork situation in 
making any plans to come all this way to see my work. This coming 
year will see me freed up once again to start producing, es-— 
pecially when the kids from the Home return to school in 

August. 

The Bishop's painting of the shell is well along and I'll 
have slides to you when it is completed, and then we can 
make arrangements to get it to you. 

All is well with our little ones, and with the other 

children here at the Chiidren's Home. Summer is buzzing 
with activity here. We trust all is well with you and Isabel. 

| 
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Chemists Helping Chemists in Research and Industry 

aldrich chemical company. inc- 

Dr. Alfred Bader 
Chairman 

May 5, 1986 

Mr. John Whalley 

POs Bere 7/1 

Harrison Valley, Pennsylvania 16927 

Dear John: 

Just a quick note to thank you for sending us the drawings which we 

left behind, which arrived safely. 

Also, I would like to tell you that I have sold the drawing of two 

ducks done by you in 1985, to Bill Treul. On the invoice it says: 

"All rights to reproduction of the work of art identified herein 

are retained by the artist. 

As I will discuss with you when I chat with you next--hopefully next 

week--such wildlife pictures, particularly of ducks are bound to be 

popular, so will simple still lifes with flowers. 

Fond regards from house to house. 

As always, 

Alfred Bader 

AB :mmh 

PO. Box 355, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201 USA, Telephone (414) 273-3850. Cable Aldrichem TWX 910-262-3052, Telex 26-843 





Aunaicw) Ss, yy nap Chemists Helping Chemists in Research and Industry 

aldrich chemical company, inc. 
Dr. Alfred Bader 

Chairman 

May 12, 1986 

Mr. John Whalley 

Pe OR Boxee sis 

Harrison Valley 

Pennsylvania 16927 

Dear John: 

I have tried to telephone you several times, but you are apparently 

not yet back from the east. Could you please send your new address 

to my secretary, Ms. Marilyn Hassmann, so that she will be able to 

send you your first check, due July 1, timely. 

Thank you for sending me your works of art, which we forgot. They 

have arrived safely. -- 

Best regards from house to house, 

Alfred Bader 

AB:mmh 

PO Box 355. Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201 USA, Telephone (414) 273-3850 Cable Aldrichem TWX 910-262-3052. Telex 26-543 





Ms. Marilyn Haussmann ( 
Aldrich Chemical Company, Inc. eo po 
P.O. Box 355 ‘ VV \o 
Milwaukee, WI 53201 Ve! 

mers Fame Se ay Vy 

aie 

C-1B-Lb.,) 

Dear Marilyn, 

I'm writing to you at Alfred's request in order to give you 
my new address, so that you will know where to send the initial 
check by July t. Im) sorry its taken this long to get it to you, 
but i've only received it today. This coming Tuesday we will be 
moving to our new home in Standish, Maine, just two hours from 
Boston, and not too far from the sea. Linda and I are excited 

about the move, and I'm sure our new location will be rich with 

things thut will inspire many paintings! 

Have a good day and thanks! 

——~— 

\ 
a Westie toad GLa jt 

OUR NEW ADDRESS: 

John Whalley Nanen Ubamicg! 6 
PLO. BOK 456 
Standish, Maine 04084 





Ms. Marilyn Hassmann 
; (| 

Aldrich Chemical Company, Inc. ce {9 

Po. (Bow 55 eae Soe VAMP 
Milwaukee, WI 53201 \) ( p' 

Dear Marilyn, 

I'm writing to you at Alfred's request in order to give you 
my new address, so that you will know where to send the initial 
check by July 1. I%m sorry its taken this long to get it to you, 
but I've only received it today. This coming Tuesday we will be 
moving to our new home in Standish, Maine, just two hours from 
Boston, and not too far from the sea. Linda and I are excited 
about the move, and I'm sure our new location will be rich with 

things that will inspire many paintings! 

Have a good day and thanks! 

OUR NEW ADDRESS: 

John Whalley 

P.O. Box 436 

Standish, Maine 04084 





Chemists Helping Chemists in Research and Industry 

aldrich chemical company. inc. 

June 30, 1986 

Mr. John Whalley 

POR OxeNchoS 

Standish, Maine 04084 

Dear John, 

Enclosed herewith is check in the sum of $2000.00 dated July 1 

1986. 

Before I wrote this letter, I pulled out the atlas to-see just 

where you are located--down the road from a lake and not too 

far from the ocean, surrounded by inspiration! 

Hope the move went well and you are somewhat settled in. 

Cordially, 

Marilyn Hassmann 

Secretary to Dr. Bader 

Enclosure 

ALFRED BADER FINE ARTS 564 

940 W. ST. PAUL AVE. 

MILWAUKEE, WIS. 53233 
: none 

July 1986 750 

Be 
2 OO 

[Soe Sore Whe [le rsa Ss. ae Oe ee ee ee eee $ of, Coo #9 

ee [ei7 thousand an eS 00 — a ee 2 OLLARS 

M&I Marshall & Isley Bank ne \ mi 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201 
Line atta 2 pee 

For Pec agreement nts a ee io oo 
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JOHN WHALLEY 
ARTIST 

P.O. Box 438 
Standish, ME 04084 

X TELEPHONE: (207) 642-4314 
pean gre eee SR 

July 7, 1986 

Ms. Marilyn Hassmann 
Secretary to Dr. Bader 
Aldrich Chemical Company, Inc. 
Milwaukee, WI 53201 

Dear Marilyn, 

Just a quick note to send off m new phone number 1 : y 
to you as b Bas promised. 

We ARE all settled in and it is so good to be working 
steadily again after the period of moving. As you discovered, 

we are just a mile or so from Maine's second largest lake, 
whose water is crystal, and just half an hour from the 
coast. Needless to say, I can't bee that there will be a 
shortage of beautiful things to paint! 

+h Thank you for sending the check. It arrived the other day. 

We trust all is well with you, too. Please know that you 
are always welcome here should you ever find yourself out 
east. We'd love to meet you in person! 

¢ ) f} \ 

VMN Cnr 76 
Cz 





Dr. Alfred Bader 
Chairman 

August 26, 1986 

Mr. John Whalley 

IP), Byoxe “She 

Standish, Maine 04084 

Dear John: 

Just a note to confirm our telephone conversation of today. 

Daniel Bader in Rochester has purchased both the water color and the 

tempera of 1981 entitled "The Woodshed". Helen Bader has purchased 

the 1982 tempera entitled "Labor's End." 

I much look forward to a Xerox copy of your list so that I can number 

the pictures which I have, accordingly. 

Isabel and I much look forward to seeing you, either in October or in 

November. 

Best regards from house to house. 

As always, 

Alfred Bader 

AB:mmh 





ALFRED BADER CORPORATION 
= I N E A R T Ss 

2961 NORTH SHEPARD AVENUE e MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53211 

August 28, 1986 

Mr. John Whalley 

Dolls Wxope (Shs: 

Standish, Maine 04084 

Dear John, 

As discussed, please find enclosed my check for $8000.00, this 

being in payment for four months, from September thorugh 

December. From January 1 on, we plan to send you checks every 

three months. 

Isabel and I very much look forward to seeing you in November 

and would appreciate knowing how best to get from Boston to 

you, either by bus or train. 

I also very much look forward to the slides of your recent works, 

numbered with your numbering system, as well as Xerox copies of 

all the entires. 

Best regards. 

Sincerely, 

Attwreds Bader 

AB:mmh 

Enclosure 





ALFRED BADER CORPORATION 
F I N |= A R T Ss 

2961 NORTH SHEPARD AVENUE e MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53211 

September 2, 1986 

Mr. John Whalley 

P.O. Box 438 

Standish, Maine 04084 

Dear John, 

I want to reply quickly to your letter of August 26 and the slides. 

All the works look interesting, but I fear that I would have a hard 

time selling them at the retail prices and even at the prices to me. 

I may be quite mistaken about the market, particularly in the east, 

and hence--per our contract--I would like to turn a number of these 

down immediately so that you have a chance to sell them at the 

retail prices. 

The works I am turning down are, coll. Soil2, 3613, 8614; Solo, 6617; 

8619 and 8620. These eight works in various media will give you a 

chance to try the market in the east by yourself, hopefully before 

all of the tourists have left. Naturally I will be glad to see those 

which I have now turned down and which you will not have sold by the 

time we visit in November. 

As you know, I have been able to sell some of your works recently, 

to family and friends who have heard about you a great deal, but at 

prices much lower than your retail prices. I don't think that I could 

have sold these comparable works at the retail prices. I truly hope 

that I am mistaken and that you will be able to sell a good many. 

I have now heard from the museum in Terre Haute which is arranging for 

a Whalley exhibition in December of 1987; thus there will be two shows 

next year, one at the University of Wisconsin in Eau Claire in April 

and the second in Terre Haute. I will discuss which paintings these 

museums should take on consignment when I see you. 

Please don't forget to paint your children and your children with 

Linda while the children are still young. Also, simple flower 

still lifes--just a few flowers in a simple vase--as well as wildlife 

pictures such as the ducks which Bill Treul bought would really be 

appreciated by a great many. Ducks and flowers you can paint any time 





Mr. John Whalley 

September 2, 1986 

Page Two 

but your children,while small, you cannot! 

We much look forward to being with you in November; please send me the 

bus and train connections and we will let you know shortly exactly when 

to expect us. 

Fond regards from house to house, 

Alfred Bader 

AB:mmh 





__ JOHN WHALLEY 
ARTIST 

Standish, Maine 04084 
Telephone: (207) 642-4314 

Soares ee 

Dear Alfred, 
os IEEE OTS 

October 23, 1986 

Greetings. I wanted to let you know that I received a call 

from Gene Hood last night, and discussed the upcoming 

exhibit in Hau Clair with him. Regarding a commission on 

works of mine sold at the exhibit, we agreed that a 10% 

donation would be made to a University Scholarship Fund 

on any works of mine sold. He also invited Linda and I 

to the openning reception in April, which we appreciated 

very much. 

ee 

to you of this past eight weeks! work. If it is agreeable 

to you, Alfred, I would like to have these slides ready for 

you when you are here two weeks later in November. My 

reason for asking for the extra two weeks is due to the fact 

that a number of the works are awaiting their ‘final touches! 

and it would be so much more convenient for me to do all 

my photographing in one session in another week or so. Il 

would then be sure to have a full set of slides of all the 

works completed when you visit us; this set being for you. 

Please let me know if there is any problem with this. 

I hope you had a good visit at RISD. We are looking for- 

ward to having you here in November. 

Tall) thee -- 

| 

It will soon be time to get the second group of slides off 

| 
} 

i 
i 
t 

} 
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ALFRED BADER CORPORATION 
F I N E A R T Ss 

2961 NORTH SHEPARD AVENUE e MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53211 

November 21, 1986 

Mr. and Mrs. John Whalley 

POREBOscm-roc 

Standish, Maine 04084 

Dear Linda and John, 

You must have realized how very much we enjoyed the hours with you. 

For the sake of good records, may I confirm the following: 

1. You inquired whether you are free to sell your work through local 

dealers. 

I replied that under our agreement you are indeed free to do so after 

your works have been released by me. As you know from your experience 

during the last few months, I have done that very promptly. 

However, you must obtain from the dealers as net payment at least the 

retail price originally suggested by you to me, and you must inform me 

of these sales. 

2. LI urged you to be certain to have a consignment agreement with dealers 

assuring you of possession of the artwork until you have received pay- 

ment. 

3. We also discussed the sale of up to six of your works at the show at 

the University of Wisconsin in Eau Claire, as well as of some of your 

prints of Linda and Matthew. 

You generously agreed to give to the University a donation of 10% of 

the moneys received, and I agreed to reduce my commission on those 

Salese OnsaOne—Elie basis. Sebo SU toms. 

As you know, I have informed the director Mr. Hood of the retail prices 

involved, and I trust that the six works and the prints will arrive in 

Eau Claire safely, shortly. 
4 

The enclosed letter from Bowdoin College pleases me very much. I so hope 

that you will soon establish a well-deserved reputation in Maine. 

Fond regards, 

Alfred Bader 

AB:mmh 





JOHN WHALLEY 
ARTIST 

P.O. Box 438 
Standish, ME 0408 
Telephone:(207) 642-4314 

February 3, 1987 

Dr. Alfred Bader 

Alfred Bader - Fine Arts 
2961 N. Shepard Ave, 
Milwaukee, WI a2 hc 

Dear Alfred, 

I received a copy of your correspondence with Gene Hood 
yesterday, and wanted to let you know of my plans regarding 
the trip out to Eau Claire in April. Gene asked if I would be 
willing to spend Thursday with students in the art department, 
which I am glad to do. I left it with Gene that I would be 
arriving in Bau Claire later in the day on Wednesday the &th 
(Boston —- Minneapolis—Eau Claire), and meeting friends on 
Friday who will drive me back to Minneapolis, as well as visit on thle 
way. These plans seem to fit best in my schedule, and I 
wanted to let you know of them so you could make appropriate plans. 
Gene is making room reservations for me for Wed. and Thurs, night. 

Trust all is well with you. I too enjoyed speaking with Gene 
at length last week, and look forward to meeting him in person 

in April. 





Rey yan 
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ALFRED BADER CORPORATION 
I N E A R T Ss 

2961 NORTH SHEPARD AVENUE e MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53211 

February 26, 1987 — 

Mr. John Whalley 

oO, Rope “ysis 

Standish, Maine 04084 

Dear John: 

Thank you for your letter of February 9th with slides of your 1986 

paintings 37 through 39 and 1987 - l. 

Could you please bring slides of all 39 works done in 1986, with you, 

just to refresh my memory. I recall seeing everything through 86-20 

but am not clear what what. 86-21--86-36 are. As soon as I get a 

little time, I will have to put all of our correspondence and all of 

your slides in order. 

Let me discuss 86-37--39 and 87-1 with you when I see you in Eau Claire. 

Would it be easy for you to bring 86-38 and 87-1 with you as a possible 

backup for sales in Eau Claire or possible to me. 

At the risk of sounding like a broken record, I do hope that you will 

consider painting the family, in all media. 

Fond regards. 

As always, 

Alfred Bader 

AB :mmh 
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ALFRED BADER CORPORATION 
F I N E A R ily Ss 

2961 NORTH SHEPARD AVENUE e MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53211 

Mareh.9.. 1987 

Mr. John Whalley 

P.O. Box 438 

Standish, Maine 04084 

Dear John: 

My family likes your works almost as much as I do, and I am happy to 

be able to report to you that my son Daniel has purchased two of your 

temperas and one pencil drawing, and my son David has purchased one 

pencil drawing. if 

Daniel's works are the tempera ''Morning Chores" and the tempera "A Quiet 
Corner" with those quaint boxes. Daniel's drawing is the drawing which 
was preparatory for the painting which I hope will be on the Eau Claire 

catalog cover. David's drawing is the basket with pears. 

In my last letter, I asked you to bring documentation for your 1986 works. 

I had overlooked that I really had all of that documentation which I had 

just mislaid in a folder which I have now found. 

Isabel and I so look forward to seeing you in Eau Claire. Fond regards 

to you and your family. 

Sincerely, 

Alfred Bader ‘ 

AB:mmh 





ALFRED BADER CORPORATION 
F I N E A R ‘Ls Ss 

2961 NORTH SHEPARD AVENUE ° MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53211 

April 13, 1987 

Mr. John Whalley 

PEOeEDOxe4oo 

Standish, Maine 04084 

Dear John, 

I trust that you had a good trip home and found the family well. 

Referring to your letter of February 9, this is to confirm that I 

have released 86-37 and 86-39 so that you are free to offer them to 

others. I have taken 86-38 and 87-1 and look forward to your invoice. 

If you still have 86-37 and 86-39 at the time of the Terre Haute show, 

then I would suggest that you send those two to that exhibition. 

Enclosed please find copy of my letter to Jim Bates. Please send him 

slides of six released works, five temperas and oils each with retail 

price of $2000 asd $3000, as well as 86-37 with a retail price of 

$1800. Please include a note about reproduction rights. 

I would also like to confirm that I plan to take all of your works 

which remain unsold at Eau Claire. Please send me an invoice as soon 

as you know which are not sold. I will then be able to send you a 

statement of accounts. 

Best regards to you and your family, 

Alfred Bader 

AB:mmh 

Enclosure 





AIDE MEMOIRE 

To: Marvin Klitsner 

Isabel and I went to the University of Wisconsin in Eau Claire on Wednesday, 
April 8, to visit the Chemistry Department and the Art Department of the 
university, and to be at the opening of an exhibition, catalog attached, of 
some of our older paintings and some of John Whalley's. John gave two 
lectures on his work at the university. 

I had arranged for the exhibition and paid for the catalog. 

John met with us late that Wednesday evening, and in a very long discussion 

expressed his great unhappiness with our collaboration. The three points most. 
important to him were the following: 

1. He had hoped that I would take a sufficient number of paintings so that 

year by year there would be no carryforward. John started last June and 

during the one visit with hia) last fall fhad: taken $4800 dollars worth 

of paintings along. I then released all the other paintings for John to 

sell to others. He sent 6 paintings to Eau Claire and some of these have 

now been sold, and I told him that I would take all of the paintings unsold. 

Also, he brought some additional paintings to Eau Claire, and I took two 

valued “at $3000. Thus a total that he will have sold by June 30 will have 

been about $15000 worth with a $9000 carryforward to next year. He stated 

that he found it very difficult to live with such a burden, even though [I 

pointed out, of course, that he would never have to repay the money other 

than in work. 





Aide Memoire - 2 

Lin He stated that he found it very difficult to live on $24,000 a year 

and had to take a loan from his family. 

Of course, I pointed out that he had many paintings to sell to others 

and that such additional sales would bring in more money. Thus, for 

instance, I know of at least two paintings that have already been sold 

in Eau Claire and that will give him an additional $3000 beyond the 

$24,000 we are paying. 

He asked about out understanding about accepting outside work, and I 

said that if he were to take, for instance, a teaching position in a 

summer school we would give him a release to do such work, but that 

we would not consent for his doing routine work such as sales work, or 

carpentry. 

Most bothersome to John was the five-year option beyond the first three 

years of contract. Even though he had had the contract for study for 

several weeks, had discussed it in detail with his father and had 

consulted an lawyer, it had not been clear to him that we had an option 

forma shurteher five years. 

In the discussion which last for some two hours from about ten to midnight, 

it was clear that John is really unhappy, and he stated that his output 

had really suffered because of this burden on his mind. 

I pointed out that until we signed the contract he had been quite a 

versatile artiste. doing still Iiftes, portraits and animal’ paintings, 

and that I had found it easiest to sell his portraits of his own 

children. Since last June, he has done only still lifes and has 

refused to accept commissions for portraits which I had found for him. 

His still lifes are by no means inexpensive, ranging from $2000 to $3000 





Aide Memoire - 3 

each, and I have simply not found that many customers for that 

single kind of painting. If he had continued to paint peaple and 

also animals, there would now not be the relatively large carryforward 

of $9000. 

Beyond assuring John that we would consider carefully permission for 

him to accept any position that would enhance his career--for instance, 

a part time academic position--I did not promiseany changes in the 

contract. I did say that I would discuss this with you and that you 

and I would telephone him for a discussion after your return from 

Israel. 

I feel that John is tremendously naive and am shaken by his lack of apprecia- 

tion of our very substantial efforts. 

Thus far, I have arranged for three exhibitions of his work, at Purdue, Eau 

Claire and in Terre Haute. We have printed 20,000 reproductions of one of 

his paintings and have put two other paintings on two Aldrich catalogs with 

a total circulation of 400,000. Thus his name has become quite well-known, 

even though--before our meeting--he had sold very few paintings to anyone 

else. Before our meeting he had a one-man show in a gallery in Boston and 

all 28 paintings were returned unsold. 

He now hears of artists who he believes are of comparable ability who sell 

their paintings for many thousands of dollars and he must certainly feel that 

we are taking advantage of him. 





Aide Memoire - 4 

I doubt that he realizes what his attitude does to me, and to my enthusiasm 

‘one Joule; Were 

Among several alternatives are these three: 

A. We simply insist that a contract is a contract and leave rie 22 lela 

B. We amend the paragraph giving us five-year options. One alternative 

might be to release him from that option provided that we get first 

choice of a number of paintings each year for those five years. It 

might well be that that is a viable alternative, and I would suggest 

considering an option for three paintings each year. 

C. We offer to scrap the contract altogether, cease further payments soon 

and let him find out for himself how well he can do. If we agree on 

alternative C, we would simply have to Baye PiestciOLecm rote nas 

paintings in the agreed price range until the carryforward is payed 

Ouaiturs 

Prior to this very unhappy discussion with John, I had discussed the contract 

with a number of artists and a number of dealers, all of whom had been absolutely 

unanimous that it was a totally fair contract and that most young artists would 

be exceedingly happy with such an arrangement. 

If we agree on alternative C, then I would really like to make a concerted 

effort to find other really able young artists, for such collaboration. 

AB:mmh 

4/27/87 
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JOHN WHALLEY 
ARTIST 

P.O SOM 432 
standish, Mi 0408-¢ 
Telephones (297)642—4314 ‘ 

Sy 

inva?) ior 

SLA Pet ao ee ine ioe Sis 

2961 North Shevard Ave. 
ese . Fee 
Milwaukee, YI 33211 

Dear ALired:; 

This is to ucknowledge that the following works of art were 

purchased by you, with the price of sale beiny credited to 
my AccoOlny with vous 

voo-8 "Pears 2o Granes Pencil, l0a'katG7,, 19386 2 850.00 

{86-18 "The Voodpile", Pencil, 14% 19", 1986 % 750.00 

roo—20' "Bawl of Ngee") Watercolor, 165%k) 235% 1986 $ 1950200 

#86-36 "Late Sun", Oi1/Panel, 24"K 36", 1986 § 2,400.90 

Total o 35 200.00 

Less Dealer's Discount —-%S 1,605.00 
( 30%) 

amount of Credit HAs (Ad ew 

jneceraly, . 

owes eee 
ae sew VU pak CAE 

} 
! _—_ 
| 

Tokn “halley 





JOHN WHALLEY 
ARTIST 

, ° 
ee Rox 438 

oe Standish, ME 94064 

Telephone: ¢ 207) Bape 3 | 

Dr. Alfred Bader 

4ifred Bader Fine Arts 

2961 North shepard Ave. 
Milwaukee, WI 53211 

Denr Alfred, 

This is to acknowledge that a credit of 20% of the selling prices 
gS of the following works of art is to be made against this next 

paynent by .lfeed Bader Fine Arts to John Whalleys 

486-23 “Bowl of Pasches’ O11/Panel 16" % 24" » 1,100.00 
Sold to the Univ... of Wisconsin, 2au Claire i 
Ar Tig eLGSe ee y Le 

Atolocak Wiese aes i aa oliie GAT oe 7AM ‘ 650.00 

Sold to Mr. & Mrs. Leo Ochrymowyez, 
sau Claire, wf 

Maw i, 1Oa7 

Credit “ar, 202 ie 190 200 

Thank you. 

Jincerely, 

lable \ 
~~ 

Jehn “hallev 
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ALFRED BADER CORPORATION 
F I N |= A R T Ss 

2961 NORTH SHEPARD AVENUE ° MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53211 

May 5, 1987 

Mr. John Whalley 

Pe OBOE S 

Standish, Maine 04084 

Dear John: 

You must have realized how taken aback Isabel and I were with your dissatisfac- 

tion with our existing contract. 

You will recall that our mutual purpose was to make it possible for you to 

terminate your regular employment so that you could concentrate on painting; 

to promote your status as an artist without necessarily realizing any return 

on our part until that promotion had materialized and after the initial period 

of years to have an opportunity to benefit from our joint efforts for a period 

of years thereafter. 

If the plan were successful you would be elevated to a status where your work in 

subsequent years would be far more valuable to you, and we would have had a chance 

to have been compensated for our efforts in these early years. 

To date, we have provided you an assured income of $24,000 a year which would 

increase from year to year in the future, in addition to your having an 

opportunity to increase your earnings by the sale of paintings over and above 

those necessary to meet the minimum assured payments to you. While there could 

be some year to year carry-forward in obligation to provide paintings by you, 

you were never exposed to the obligation of repaying unearned advances in 

dollars. ; 

We had understood this would give you the freedom to be more productive than in 

the past. Apparently, from your reaction, this has not been the case. Notwith- 

standing the substantial steps we have taken to promote your status as an artist, 

including the distribution of 20,000 reproductions of your work and several 

hundred thousand Aldrich New Products Brochures with your paintings on the 

covers, the arrangement of beautiful shows at Purdue University and the 

University of Wisconsin in Eau Claire, and the planning of additional promo- 

tions of this kind for the future, you find yourself, as you put it, "unable 
to work under these circumstances." 
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Mr. John Whalley 

May 5, 1987 

Page Two 

Although we have difficulty understanding your reaction, we certainly would 

not wish to hold you to the contract. Accordingly, if you wish to terminate 

the arrangement, please so indicate at the foot of this letter and upon receipt 

of a copy of it with your signature, we will discontinue monthly payments and 

any other efforts on our part, except those we may wish voluntarily to under- 

take, and expect of you only that you continue to give us right of selection 
and first refusal of your output under the existing price schedule and other 

terms of the agreement until we shall have selected paintings equal to the 

amount of funds advanced to you prior to termination, 

Best regards. 

Sincerely yours, 

B & K ENTERPRISES, INC. 

x \ 
i hess 

[ee | i tee ee ERE »/9)} oe 
By 

Alfred Bader 

Pursuant to your offer as outlined above, I hereby accept termination of our 

existing contract as of this date on the terms above provided. 

John Whalley 

Date 





JOHN WHALLEY 
ARTIST 

P.O. Box 438 

Standish, Maine 04084 
Telephone: (207) 642-4314 

May 10, 1987 

Dr. Alfred Bader 
Alfred Bader Fine Arts 
2961 North Shepard Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211 

Dear Alfred, 

Your letter of May 5, 1987, offering to terminate our 
agreement is very much appreciated. I find myself beginning 
to feel more relaxed already at the thought of the termination. 

I am concerned, however, that your proposal for offsetting 
the balance of payments already advanced to me would prove to 
be a very difficult one to live with, especially regarding the 
indefinite period of extended time, being at your discretion, 
under which I would remain indentured to you. Accordingly, I 
would like to suggest the following plan. 

You will find enclosed a listing of thirty-six works of art 
in various media now in my possession that have been released 
by you during this past year. From this body of work, having a 
dealer's Value of $ 33,497.50, I would suggest works be selected 
by you as we presently agree to terminate our agreement equalling 
the balance of funds already advanced to me under our contract. 
I believe you have slides of all the works described on this list, 
with the exception of #87-2, which you saw in Eau Claire. 

In addition, as an expression of my appreciation for our 
relationship and of my desire to have the termination be a friendly 
and harmonious one, I would like to offer to you an additional 
group of works from this list, the number of which to be agreed 
upon between us. 

My figures indicate that as of April 30, 1987, the balance of 
advanced funds and dealer's Commission for private sales is as 
follows: 

Retainer payments -— 7/86-4/87 $ 20,000.00 
20% Commission due you — Hau Claire $ 470.00 

Total $ 20,470.00 
Less credits to date $ 8,545.00 

Balance Due $11,925.00 





JOHN WHALLEY 
ARTIST 

Dr. Alfred Bader 
May 10, 1987 
Page Two 

The above final figure does not include your May '87 payment to 
me, which I have not yet cashed, and will return to you should 
we both find the above arrangement I have described mutually 
satisfactory. 

I will look forward to hearing from you. 

Sincerely, 

OC 

John Whalley 





Dealer's Price: 
ARTWORKS (Retail minus 30%) 

#79-4 "Morning Field", Pencil, 164" X 24}", $ 700.00 
#80-1 "Pumpkins", Pencil, 134" X 22" $ 425.00 

#80-3 "Springwater", Egg Tempera, 24" X 18" $ 1,200.00 

#81-7 "Last Rose", Egg Tempera, 20" X 30", $ 2,000.00 

#81-14 "Island Bell", 154" X 224", Pencil $ 625.00 
#81-16 "Monadnock Summit", Pencil, 23" X 47" $ 750.00 

#81-18 "Island Museum", Pencil, 134" X 204" $ 625.00 

#81-20 "Basket of Pears", Pencil, 144" X 23" $ 650.00 
#82-3 "The Dory", Egg Tempera, 22" X 184" $ 1,200.00 

#82-5 "The Guest Room", Egg Tempera, 30" X 20" $ 2,000.00 

#82-6 "Abandoned", Egg Tempera, 18" X 24" $ 1,400.00 

#84-5 "Deer Portrait", Pencil, 22" X 17" $ 725.00 

#85-3 "Ruthann", Pencil, 18" X 22" > 650.00 

#86-2 "Upstairs", Egg Tempera, 24" X 36" $ 2,100.00 

#86-3 "Doorway", Pencil, 14" X 2034" $ 650.00 

#86-4 "Still-life with Cans", Watercolor, 18" X 24" $ 1,200.00 

#86-7 "“Hayfork", Pencil, 154" X 224" So inf25 200 

#86-10 "Isabel Bader", Pencil, 12" X 154" $ 700.00 

#86-11 "The Oil Lamp", Pencil, 134" X 20i" $  4f52:.50 

#86-12 "Brandy", Pencil, 17" X 17%" $ 805.00 

#86-13 "Cape Elizabeth", Watercolor, 16" X 214" $ 875.00 

#86-14 "Basket Study", Pencil, 114" X 174" $2 5257200 

#86-16 "Portland Head Light", O0il/Panel, 20" X 24" $ 1,050.00 

#86-19 "First Run", Pencil, 165" X 173%" $ 735.00 
#86-21 "Isabel Bader", Egg Tempera, 20" X 26" $ 2,100.00 

#86-25 "Apple", Watercolor, 93" X 113" $> 350-00 

#86-26 "Four Pears on Cloth", Pencil, 13" X 184" $) (647250 

#86-27 "Shell on Cloth", Pencil, 184" X 18%" $ 717.50 

#86-28 "Shell with Mums", Watercolor, 214" X 15%" $ 805.00 

#86-29 "Vase with Mums", Pencil, 153" X 9" $ 332650 

#86-30 "Shell with Mums", Oil/Panel, 30" X 20" $ 1,295.00 

#86-31 "Clover in Vase", Pencil, 17%" X 84" $ 350.00 

#86-33 "Mantlepiece", 0il/Panel, 134" X 18" $ 892.00 
#86~-37 "Basket and Spade", Watercolor, 164" X 24" $ 1,260.00 

#86-39 "Cans and Creamer", Pencil, 174" X 254" $ 840.00 

_. 487-2 “Bight Peaches", Pencil, 173" X 224" $___ 840.00 

$ 33,497.50 





Telephone conversation between Alfred Bader and John Whalley 
May 13, 1987 

Hi, John, this is Alfred. Let me go over this whole thing again. Keep in 

mind I only have the gist-of the letter and the accounting which Isabel 

read to me by phone. I don't have the list of the 35 paintings, but it 

isn't material. There is just one serious error in your calculation; 

namely, we have bought from you to date, not $8,545's worth, but $12,115. 

Let me reiterate how this comes about. Last October or November, we took 

$4,800's worth. Does that check with your record? 

Right, yep. 

Then we bought four works for $3,745. The four works that we not sold in 

Eau Claire. Right? 

Right, and then the two that 

And then the two which at $3,570 which you forgot. So the total is $12,115. 

Take that off the $11,925 and you come with a balance due us of $8,355. 

Now, my proposal is, let me try to put it as succinctly as I can, that we 

will try very hard to take at least paintings of that value when we visit 

you in October. On the very slight chance, and a wouldn't put it greater 

than 1 in a hundred, that we can't agree, then I must take paintings by 

the end of 1988, but the chances are 99:1 that we'll simply wash it out in 

October. It is only $8,355 and of course we feel obligated to take the 
two works of Isabel. Those were commissioned works. It is just that I 

would much rather pick the paintings and hopefully also one, including 

one or two that I haven't seen that you will be working on. In the meantime, 

keep in mind the contract is cancelled. You will return the $2000. You are 

now free to offer any of these paintings to any dealer at any prices, it's 

your decision. 

OK. That was my concern in continuing with my work that I would be free to 

really take a step into, approach a gallery and not have 

Of course, of course, and what I hope that will happen that we continue to be 

a good friends and I continue to be a good customer of yours, that we work 

together if it is to your liking. 

Sure. 

The exhibition in Terre Haute, because we promised you to them, but I have 

enough paintings between my family and my friends and myself that we could 

go it alone, but why should we go it alone, and that I'd be delighted if 

you'd send me slides of your work without any obligation, but show me what 

you are doing. 

Sure 

Without obligation, and then I'll say, "Gee, I love this''and I'll come out 
shovel ikeyore Ne alice 

That's something I'd enjoy doing because, you know, a lot of me is in the 

work that you have of mine, and I'd like to keep in touch with . .. . work 





Telephone conversation Bader/Whalley - 2 May 13, 1987 

Well, I don't think you ever realized. John what this has done to me, because 

I have tried so hard to do the best I know how, and I certainly didn't want 

to put you into a straightjacket, I had no inkling whatsoever that you 

felt under pressure, because I think from any objective point of view 

you shouldn't really feel under pressure, but it is you, you can't jump 

out ofsyour skin. That's the way it is. 

Well, OK, I'll be looking forward to receiving your, what you just said to 

me, you know, a copy of that 

Fine, and then luckily the sum is smaller, and then just, I'll send you my 

letter in two copies, just return one copy. I don't think,Marvin is 

a very busy lawyer, and there is really I think no need to impose on him. 

I will tell him everything that we have discussed and we'll go on from there. 

Good 

OK? 

Thank you 

Are you going to do carpentry work? 

Right now? 

Yes 

Nope, not right now. I would like to see how the artwork could manage. 

OK, good. Take care. Goodbye. 





TELEX / FAX MEMO 

Marvin Klitsner, Esq. : A. Bader 

OBKINKRYS Foley & Lardner, Milwaukee : May 13, 1987 





ALFRED BADER CORPORATION 
F I N = A R T = 

2961 NORTH SHEPARD AVENUE ° MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53211 

May 93,987 

Mr. John Whalley 

Dsl Ayepe 44 8K6} 

Standish, Maine 04084 

Dear John: 

In response to your letter received today and in confirmation of our tele- 

phone conversation, let me state our agreement as I understand it: 

1. We agreed to terminate the agreement that we have had, as of April 30, 

1987, and you will return the $2,000 May payment. There will be no 

further monthly payments due to you. 

2. You erred in your calculation in your letter, because in the credits 

due, there stated to $8,545, you overlooked the payment of $3,570 for 

Nos. 86-38 and 87-1. Thus, the balance due to Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

Le more SIL YS fw SO 355. 

3. We agreed that we would try to visit you late this year, probably on 

Sunday, November 8, and we would then do our very best to take enough 

OL your Works) tOlwipesoutetnis! balance of SO,355, entirely. | I 

explained to you that I would much prefer to pick paintings while 

looking at them, than picking paintings from slides. If by any chance 

we should not be able to take paintings worth at least $8,355 next 

October, then we will be obligated to take works for any balance due 

by the end of 1988. However, let me reiterate: I believe that we 

will be able to eliminate your entire indebtedness by our next visit. 

Immediately on termination of our agreement, evidenced by your returning 

the copy of this letter and the $2,000, you will be entirely free to 

offer all of your works to dealers and customers, at whatever prices 

you choose. You need not reserve any paintings whatsoever for us. 

= 

Of course, I would appreciate seeing slides of your new work, but you have 

no obligation whatever to send them once our agreement is terminated. As 

I told you, I am sincere in wanting to work with you in the future without, 

however, putting any pressure whatever on you. 





Mr. John Whalley 

May 13, 1987 

Page Two 

With all good wishes to you and your family, I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB:mmh 

Pursuant to your offer as outlined above, I hereby accept termination of 
our existing contract as of April 30, 1987 on the terms above provided. 

John Whalley 
sr 

Date 





Dictated by Isabel Bader over the phone 5/13/87 

Whalley Letter 

Your letter offering to terminate our agreement is very much 

appreciated. I find myself. beginning to be more relaxed already at the 

thought of the termination. I am concerned, however, that your proposal 

for offsetting the balance of payments already advanced to me would 

prove to be a very difficult one to live with especially regarding the in- 

definite period of extended time being at your discretion over which IL 

would remain indentured to you. Accordingly I would like to suggest the 

following plan. 

You will find enclosed a listing of 36 works of art in various 

media that have been released by your during the last year. From this body 

of work having a dealer's value of $33,497.50, I would suggest works be 

selected by you as we presently agreed to terminate our agreement equaling 

the balance of funds already advanced to me. I believe you have slides of 

all with the exception of 87-2 which you saw in Eau Claire. In addition, 

as an expression of my appreciation for our relationship and my desire to 

have the termination be a friendly and harmonious one, I would like to 

offer to you an additional group of works from this list, the number of which 

to be agreed upon between us. My figures indicate as of April 30, 1987, 

balance of advanced funds and dealers commission for private sales, as 

follows: . Retainer payments 7/86 to 4/87 $ 20,000.00 
20% commission at Eau Claire 470.00 

Total 20,470.00 

Less credits to date -++ %Slo 8,545.00 
Balance due I $ 11,925.00 

Se Se 

Above figures do not include May 1987 payment which I have not yet cashed 4\55 

and will return to you should we both find the above arrangement mutually 

satisfactory. I look forward to hearing from you, 





Whalley Letter 

Your letter offering to terminate our agreement is very much 

appreciated. I find myself beginning to be more relaxed already at the 

thought of the termination. I am concerned, however, that your proposal 

for offsetting the balance of payments already advanced to me would 

prove to be a very difficult one to live with especially regarding the in- 

definite period of extended time being at your discretion over which I 

would remain indentured to you. Accordingly I would like to suggest the 

following plan. 

You will find enclosed a listing of 36 works of art in various 

media that have been released by your during the last year. From this body 

of work having a dealer's value of $33,497.50, I would suggest works be 

selected by you as we presently agreed to terminate our agreement equaling 

the balance of funds already advanced to me. I believe you have slides of 

all with the exception of 87-2 which you saw in Eau Claire. In addition, 

as an expression of my appreciation for our relationship and my desire to 

have the termination be a friendly and harmonious one, I would like to 

offer to you an additional group of works from this list, the number of which 

to be agreed upon between us. My figures indicate as of April 30, 1987, 

balance of advanced funds and dealer's commission for private sales, as 

follows: Retainer payments 7/86 to 4/87 $ 20,000.00 
20% commission at Eau Claire 470.00 

Total 20,470.00 

Less credits to date 8,545.00 

Balance due SEE 925).00 

Above figures do not include May 1987 payment which I have not yet cashed 

and will return to you should we both find the above arrangement mutually 

satisfactory. I look forward to hearing from you. 

L8/€T/S eucyd ey} JeAO Tepeg Teqes] Aq poeqeqoTG 





Whalley Letter Dictated by Isabel Bader over the phone 5/13/87 

Your letter offering to terminate our agreement is very much 

appreciated. I find myself beginning to be more relaxed already at the 

thought of the termination. I am concerned, however, that your proposal 

for offsetting the balance of payments already advanced to me would 

prove to be a very difficult one to live with especially regarding the in- 

definite period of extended time being at vane discretion over which I 

would remain indentured to you. Accordingly I would like to suggest the 

following plan. 

You will find enclosed a listing of 36 works of art in various 

media that have been released by your during the last year. From this body 

of work having a dealer's value of $33,497.50, I would suggest works be 

selected by you as we presently agreed to terminate our agreement equaling 

the balance of funds already advanced to me. I believe you have slides of 

all with the exception of 87-2 which you saw in Eau Claire. In addition, 

as an expression of my appreciation for our relationship and my desire to 

have the termination be a friendly and harmonious one, I would like to 

offer to you an additional group of works from this list, the number of which 

to be agreed upon between us. My figures indicate as of April 30, eo Silas 

balance of advanced funds and dealer's commission for private sales, as 

follows: _ Retainer payments 7/86 to 4/87 $ 20,000.00 

20% commission at Eau Claire 470.00 

Total: 20,470.00 

Less credits to date 8,545.00 

Balance. due Sel o25600 

Above figures do not include May 1987 payment which I have not yet cashed 

and will return to you should we both find the above arrangement mutually 

satisfactory. I look forward to hearing from you, 





Whalley Letter Dictated by Isabel Bader over the phone 5/13/87 

Your letter offering to terminate our agreement is very much 

appreciated. I find myself beginning to be more relaxed already at the 

thought of the termination. I am concerned, however, that your proposal 

for offsetting the balance of payments already advanced to me would 

prove to be a very difficult one to live with especially regarding the in- 

definite period of extended time being at oun discretion over which I 

would remain indentured to you. hetardine ly I would like to suggest the 

following plan. 

You will find enclosed a listing of 36 works of art in various 

media that have been released by your during the last year. From this body 

of work having a dealer's value of $33,497.50, I would suggest works be 

selected by you as we presently agreed to terminate our agreement equaling 

the balance of funds already advanced (Ho) Vile\n believe you have slides of 

all with the exception of 87-2 mite h you saw in Eau Claire. In addition, 

as an expression of my appreciation for our relationship and my desire to 

have the termination be a friendly and harmonious one, I would like to 

offer to you an additional group of works from this list, the number of which 

to be agreed upon between us. My figures indicate as of April 30, 1987, 

balance of advanced funds and dealer's commission for private sales, as 

follows: . Retainer payments 7/86 to 4/87 $ 20,000.00 
20% commission at Eau Claire 470.00 

Total 20,470.00 

Less credits to date 8,545.00 

Balance. due S$ 11 5925.00 

Above figures do not. include May 1987 payment which I have not yet cashed 

and will return to you should we both find the above arrangement mutually 

satisfactory. I look forward to hearing from you, 





JOHN WHALLEY 
ARTIST 

P.O. Box 438 
Standish, Maine 04084 
Telephone: (207) 642-4314 

May 30, 1987 

Ms. Marilyn Hassmann 
Aldrich Chemical Company, Inc. 
P.O. sb0Xk 359 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201 

Dear Marilyn, 

Hello. I trust all is well with you. I am writing to you as 
I think that by now Alfred and Isabel have departed for Europe. 
Two weeks ago I sent to Alfred (at his 2961 N. Shepard Ave, 
address) two copies of our termination agreement with a few 
clarifications and my signature. I had hoped that these would 
have reached him before he left, but I guess they did not, since 
I have not recieved my copy signed by us both. 

This has left me in a bit of a predicament, as I am postponing 
looking for employment or outlets for artwork until our termi- 
nation is official. In light of this, I wanted to ask if it 
would be possible for you to have forwarded to Alfred the copies 
of the Termination agreement that I sent to Alfred for his 
Signature. I would appreciate it very much, 

Thanks, and I hope you have a wonderful summer. 

Yours, 

brlotoQh DAN OS Ht 

— =, 

I CALLED JOHN ON JUNE 10 TO LET HIM KNOW 

THAT I WOULD BE SENDING COPY TO YOU FOR 

APPROVAL. 




